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OPCA-16 (B-11-98)
U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation
935 Pennsylvania Ave,, N'W.

Washington, D.C. 20535-0001

Subject of Request:  _Morris B, Dalifz

FOIPA No. /190-

[Dear Requester:

Iinclosed are copies of documents from FBI records.  Excisions have been made to protect
information exempt {rom disclosure pursuant to Title 5, United States Code, Section 552 (I'rcedom of
[nformation Act) and/or Section 352a (Privacy Act).  In addition, where excisions were made, the
appropriate exempting subscelions have been cited opposite the deletions.  Where pages have been withheld
i their entirety, a deleted page information sheet has been substituted showing the reasons or basis for the
deletion.  The subsections ciled for withhelding mnformation from the enclosed documents are marked below:

Section 552 Section 532a
B (byl) O MDA O @3
& @ O a3 O oo
B o3y Rule 6(e) of the B (D) O o
Federal Rules of K o7 e
Criminal Procedure K (b(7E) B (3
. O @) L o
O &y 0 ()8 0 G
T HyS) O ®»O O )
B by O &
(See Form OPCA-16a, enclosed, for an explanation of these exemptions.)
Pursuant to vour request, _ 3565 pages(s) were reviewed and _ 2729 page(s) are

being releascd.

During the review of malterial pertinent to the subjeet of your request, decuments were located
which

O originated wath another Government ageney(ies).
These documents were referred 1o that agency(ies) for review and direct response to you

[ contain information fumished by another Government agency(ics).  You will be advised by the
FBI as 1o the releasability of this information following our consultation with the other
ageney(1es).



§J If vou desire, you may appeal any denials contamed herein.  Appeals should be directed in
writing to the Co-Director, Ollice of Inlormation and Privacy, U.S. Department of Justice, Flag
Building, Suite 570, Washington, D.C. 20330-0001 within sixty days from receipt of this letter.
The envelope and the letter should be clearly marked "Frecdom of Information Appeal”
or "Information Appeal.” Please cite the FOIPA number assigned to your request so that 1t

v be easily identitied.

m

[ The enclosed material is from the main investigative file(s) in which the subject of your request
was the subject of the investigation  There are additional references to the subject(s) of your
request 1o files relating to other mdividuals, organizations, events or activitics. These additional
mentions or references have not been reviewed to determine 1f, in fuet, they are identifiable
with the subject(s) of your request. Our experience has shown that such references are
frequently sumilar to information contained in the processed main file(s). We will process these
references 1f vou now make a specific request for them. However, because of a significant
increase in FOIPA requests and an expanding buacklog, we have given priority to the processing
of main investigative files and can only complete the processing of these additional references

as time and resources permit.
O See additional information which follows.

Sincerely yours,

Chief
Freedom of Information-
Privacy Acts Scetion
Office of Public and Congressional Affairs

knclosures ( )
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FEDERAL BUREAU
OF INVESTIGATION
PREZDOI OF INPORNATION/PRIVACY ACTS
' RELEASE

MORRIS B. DALITZ
BUBJECT:__ -

92-3068 Section 1
FFILE:
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T _FD-38 (Rev. 13-13-38)
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the following in PLAIN TEXT
(Type in plain text or code}

(Priority or Method of

TO: DIREC é \ ;
SAC, C ) { - \

FROM: -SAC, CYXCAGO (92-New)

SUBJECT: MOE B. PALITZ, wa., Moe Davis
o TOP HOODLUM _
4 ANTIRACKETEERING

Oo=-Clevel and

Re SBalt La.ke %ty tel to Bureau and BACs
LA, NY, and CG dated 1/6/58. W_

An employee of the Illinols Bell Telephone Company,
"( Cross Reference Bervice, telephonically advised that Wabash

( \ 2-5188 is listed to the United Agency Inc., 434 S. Wabash, CG.

=

On January 7, 1958

- s
ae m(protect identity), advised SA that the
F‘ nite ency, Inc., acts mainly as an agent Ior nited

LD

Insurance Company of_America.8nd sellg accident and health
insurance policies. that Unlted Agency,

) Inc., was formed in ols corporation with RELLA
{(Mrs. JOHN) FACTOR president; JRROME FACTOR, Vice President and

W Treasurer and LEONARD BLEET, Secretary.

L/'\

as an I1

RELLA PACTOR 1s the wife and JEROME FACTOR 15
% the son of JOHN "Jake the Barber" FACTOR. "Jake the Barber" is
\D‘ netorious for having been kidnapped by the ROGER TOUHY gang in
\ 1933 for which TOUHY was sentenced to prison. In 1943 FACTOR

\ was gentenced to 10 years and f'innd *.'!ﬂ 000.00 for mail fraud
involving $l 000, 000.00 swiq rthless warehouse recelpts
for whisky. - RUC - S

cau : dIEwRDB) Y

J}leveland

jiBs Angeles ‘(Inro‘).-(62-3891)
lev York {Info) & R
e . - I.ake.City (Inro)

§ ”63 JAN =

Approved:

*y
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’ A 4
. WRDERAL BUREAL OF INVESTIRATION
: B & SEPARTMENT Of RISTICE MWr. Tolsom

ﬂllﬂmcnmas SE oN Mr. Boardman. .

T : H h
JAN 61 ﬁd ol Newe
-k r, Parsons
‘;‘7;‘"?.', M, Ioaen_ll/ B

Mr. Trotter
4 Mr. Clayton_—__
Tete. Room
‘Mr. Holloman... [
Migs Gandy.

=_% BG7T B"c’/-
1Y *<J anl '
' T0 ﬂnzcron, FBI AND SAC-S LOS ANCELES, CHICAGO, AND MEV YORK S

FROM SAC SALT LAKE CITY 2P : /

!

MOE 3.41.112, WA., MOE VIS, FBI NuMBE WO _
FOUR TwO FIVE Two, ToP #00DLuM. ANTI RACKETEERING. [P

/ e+ < i R kP

el
‘ —Annszn TODAY SUBJECT LEFT LAS VEGAS,
o

kL
no

- S -
r rn i

§ILL ‘LS‘O mct ?LIGHTS-"O CIIc‘W m P
e N \-: i -t "

_g__;‘ nn«nvz. FIFTY £1 ] or 3

4N ONE THREE

,aw

OF SUBJECT. cnxcaéo DETERMINE IDENTITY OF mscl

6 @:ﬁamm e - S

—-—— N L



_:'t
? " AJADASH TWO - FIVE ONE EICHT EIGHT AND JOHN FACTOR,

f: SR +:.suR CLARK, PRESIDENT DESERT INN,
'o"i" — WALDORF ASTORIA HOTEL, NE% YORK,

NEW YORK CHECK WALDORF ASTORJA FOR RESERVATION OF SUBJECT.

ALL OFFICES ADVISE CLEVELAND RESULTS. CLEVELAND ADVISED
AM,
CORRECTHON—PAGEONE—brd N OUR TEEN M OR BB P—SPIOE—BE TVETT VORI 2o
ANB-HOR~TZX~WORB-NINE
i END ACK PLS
WA  10-41 PM OK FBI WA VS
LA OK FBI LA LZ
CC 0K FBI CC WOH
NY  OK FBI NY AGE

Tu DISC
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STANDARD FOWRM M. 84

O]ﬁce Memomndum « UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

TO : MR. NEASE DATE: 1-18-58

Telson

Nease
Parsons

susjecT: TOP HOODLUM PROGRAM Rosen
AHTI-RACKETEERING Trotter
Cleyten
/s @ - - ' '1"!Jl:.t Room _
a Lol Gamdy =
Reference ig made to Bureau Letter to New York dated
November 27, 1957. e //

Referenced letter furnished all field offices with
ingtructions concerning administration of the Top Hoodlum Progranm.
All offices were instructed to forward photographs of top hoodlums
to the New York 0ffice. &Since that time, the New York Office has
been forwarding copies of photographs of top hoodlums.

The purpose of this memorandum i8 to channelize photographs
of top hoodlums submitted by the New York Qffice into the individual
case files. The photographs will be detached from the New York
atrtel and filed in the individual case files under cover of a copy
cf this memorandum without indering.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that approval be granted for preparation
of 250 copies of this memorandum to be used in filing photographs of
top hoodlums.

\.OC-\)?ca

. enc
/

MCT - 23 |
72 - 3Boes -

NOT RECORDED
162 NOV 20 1958

NFS:pl / —
(250) -

Y e
~
e



No. 9 2B

Name MORRIS DALITZ

Order

Remarks

Retouched

Order Finished _.

Reorder

Reorder

00: SALT LAKE CITY

ro



Serial Removal Charge Qut
4-21 {Rev. 11-3-58)

INSTRUCTION: Upon return of SERIAL to file, this
charge out is to be removed from file

/)7/1,4 and forwarded to tk}e Files Supervisor

i

Date Jf Reguest Fiis Number " TRemoved /
/4-4'5/ G2 - 3068 oy ! o[/ 6
/ &

/ﬂ/) // f‘éﬂé/ //“7? Arnd [ Dee
Description and destinatifn
Serial Number ,/ z/‘ p . gf(f;ﬁ: bcﬁ/:::::ar Me,
to be sent to Vi - ] A
,J/fwﬂ; A S0
d

o

[ e R EY Y PN g Bt e

Subject

1)

&

S

%




FD-36 (Hev. 12-13-58}

Transmit the following in

{Type in plain text or code) -

Vig _ ATRTEL ATR MATL
(Priority or Method of Mailing)

SAC, MINNEAPOLIS (92-60)
!
DIRECTOR, FBI o ¥ , o
e o _
MOE BJ DALITZ, Wa.j
ANT I-RACKET EERING
Re 8alt Lake City tel 1/9/58, regarding SAM GARFIELD
described as millionaire oil man from Minneapolis.
Minneapolis Indices reflsct only one reference to SAM
GARFIELD, he being an alias of CHARLES GRILL, In 1951, Omaha advised
CHARLES CRILL alias SAM GARFIELD, purchased a car in Des Moines, Iowa.

The name S4M GARFIELD does not appear in any of the

followings
1957 yellow book — the Credit Guide of Minnearolis, Minn,
The blue book -~ Credit book of 5t, Paul, Minnesota.
1/58, Minneapolis, Minnescta, telephone directorys Y
6/57, St. Paul telephone directorys ;
1957 Minneapolis, Minnesota, City Directorye
1955 St. Paul City Directory,
-~ RIC ~
3 4 Bureau

T R -2 92 - Bobk -3

1 ~ Newark
1 - Salt Lake City 5
1 - Minneapolis as Jol

B.?‘lré{mjg =
e
. sa
ot Z

s
R

Z;:ip ved — x - Sent M Per
A 1%5101 Ageqpt in Charge

A
¢ l.-

\.!

((

| O




FD-36 {Rev. 12-13-36)

FBI

Date: 1,/7/58

Transmit the following in N

'...—JI._-_d__-—......_._...._.-..--—.-.-._

(Type in plain text or code)
vi ATRTEL
¥ia
{Priority or Method of Mailing)
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI
FROM SAC, NEW YORX (92-032)
v —

SUBJECT: NOE B,  DALITZ, wa. g

P ANTPT-RACKETEERING '
Re Salt Lake City teletype 1/0/58.
On 1/7/58, inquiry at Weldorf-Astoria Hotel, INYC,
revealed subject not registered ard has no reservation.
POWERS
&
f%)— Burean

1 - Cleveland (Info)

1 - Salt Lake City (Info)

1 - New Yori: (92-232)

JME: pav

(7)

Approved; Sent M Per

€4 JAN 1719380



FD-36 {Hev, 12-13-56)

r *‘!‘;““?’FE

|
|
|
!
|
FBI !
. T e T i
) i TR K Date: 1/9/58 :
TR |
Transmit the following in PLAIN TEXT - i
{Type in plain text or code) }
Vi AIRTEL AIR MATL I
¢ {Priority or Method of Mailing) :
—_— e e e o — L
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI
FROM: SAC, LOS ANGELES (92-NEW)
!
RE: MOE B. DALITZ, wa. -
Moe 'Davis :
TOP HOODLUM
ANTI-RACKETEERING
00: Miami

Re Salt Lake City teletype dated 1/6/58.
bﬂb> - advised on 1/6/58 that BRadshaw 2-2068
1s the 11

sted telephone of Californie Jewelsmiths, Inc.,
236 South Beverly Drive, Beverly Hills, California.

Retall Merchants Credit Assn. records list
ARIEL ZAKWIN a8 President of this firm. Other members
of firm are DAVID D. ZAKWIN, JOSEPH ZAKWIN, and DAMOSA D.
ZAKWIN.

mdetemined on 1/8/58 from
- nite r Lines, Los Angeles Airport, and

American Airlines, Los Angeles Alrport, that

Cleveland (Info)

« Salt Lake City (Info)
1 = Chicago (Info)
1l = Los Angeles
."I‘EI)( :pas/jel

- .o RECO F
7/ G- Buresy Fro r?DLD 4%9— __3069 \5
1 -

Tp
( Anprovgd

L - JAN ﬁ;&ul Agent xw




) m ests
N e hotel from 12/22/57 through 1 . calied
AN AVISES were alle father and son, an

was the father. stated that he did no elieve

LA 92-NEW )

there was no record in the name of DALITZ or M. DAVIS,
who departed on flights on January 3, 4, or 5, 1958,

ans World Airlines, Los Angeles
Airport, advised SA on 1/8/58 that there was no
record in the namg o departing from Log Angeles

via Trans World Ai{rlines January 3-5, 1958. noted
that an M. DAVIS . DAVIS (party of two) lelt on
Trans World Airlij€s ®light 6032 at 11:03 p.m., 1/3/58,
with thelr des tion being shown as Chicago. The local
contact for M. DAY and L. DAVIS was the Hollywood

..y Algters Hotel.

jn Hollywoo iers Hotel,
Uy 445 North Hossmore, SA
___

on 1 that DAVIS of

e DAVISES were driving an sutomobile, and no long distance
telephone calls were made from their room during the time
of thelr atay.

= BRI _
W

- AR bl



ﬁ Mr. TO]Snn_
FEDERAl RURFAU OF INVESTICATION Mr. Brainan.__

E DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE ﬁr, 3‘3‘; )}I]Tlont___
COMMUNICATIONS SECTION T, Muhr.
Mr. Trotter

Mr, Neage
Mr. Parsiis -
JAN 09/958 Mr. Rose
Mr. Clayton_____
TELETYPE \ Tele. Reom |
Mr. Hollom :
bq c' Miss Gnndym_,:

Mr. Tamm.
\ e e

/ URGENZ 1-9-58 7-51 PM MST GHK
70 FIRECTOR AND SACS CLEVELAND NEW YORK LOS ANGELES NEWARK AND

<

MINNEAPOLIS
FROM SAC SALT LAKE CITY 2P ’-?,_/

@
we B. DAL1TZ, wa., aNTI DAsH RackeTEERING. [ GG
_ ADVISED DALITZ RETURNED TO DESERT INN,

LAS VEGAS
—HIS RANCH AND HUNTING LODGE
b2- LOCATED BETWEEN ST. GEORGE AND ENTERPRISE, UTAH, — /4

(A
?\b — ADVISED TODAY ABNER QUOTE LONGIE UNGUOTE ZWILLMAN

WILL FLY INTO LAS VEGAS FROM MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA,

URDAY NEXT WITH SAM GARFIELD DE_CRIBED AS MILLIONAIRE s /
RECORDED - 7 ?’ 30 & 5 - &
OILMAN FROM MINNEAPOLIS TO MEET UITJ-%DALI TZ. LLMAN

—UILL FLY IN SAME DATE FROM NEW YORK. THEY.qAXEN 14 195¢

-BESERVATIONS FOR SATURDAY, SUNDAY, AND MONDAY NEXT Q—T C.

TESERT INN. — ADVISED ON ZVWILLMAN=S LAST u
3l
\ VISIT 10O LAS VEGAS SEVERAL MONTHS AGO HE ADVISED ZWILLMAN y

3 6‘5:6; SERCE. 5% LAS VEGAS WAS NOT DESIRED AND ON ANY FUTURE
VAGRANCY.

VISITS HE WOULD BE PROCESSED FOR MCOVERAGE PLANNEWD

| nr. Belmont le. Rosen |

] SA

-




PAGE TWO
THROUGH INFORMANTS AND SPOT SURVEILLANCES. SOUND AGENT SURVEYING
MICROPHONE SURVEILLANCE
FEASIEILITY OF MESWR, DALITZ BEING CONTACTED TONIGHT UNDER SUIT-
ABLE PRETEXT BY AGENT WELL KNOWN TO HIM, WILL SUTEL RESULTS OF
COVERAGE,
LAST LIN g D

FEAPD-ES FOLLOVWS T OR-MAGRANCY—COUERAGE —PLANNED

END ACK IN ORDER PLS
WA 9-5% PM OK FBl WA WS
CVv  OK FBINCV ODH
NY OK FEBI NY AGE
OK FEI LA JME

LA

NK OK FbBI NK EJT
M 0K FBI MP RJL
T

QCL DISCV

PO MR BELMON
o SN -5c
POM. INTEL. D



B\ -

Lic -

& ‘e FEDERAL BUREAU OF SHVESTIGATION Mr . . -
o U. $. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTIGE . M:: Y ae
COMMUNICATIONS SECTION 2 e
M-
JAN 1..9 1958 i v ™
Mr. Cievts ‘ ;
‘ Tele. Raom
TELETYPE P — {

URGENT/1-1C-58 6-17P PM JJ¥ Siss Gandy____:

————
'

10 D{RECTOR, FBI AND SAC, NEW YORK, LOS ANGELES , SALT LAKE

MINNEAPOLIS
e~

c

FROM SAC, NEWARK

-

MOE B.C%ALI T2, WA, ANTI DASH RACKETEERING. RE SALT LAKE/ =)
TEL ONE NINE FIFTY EIGHT, SURVEILLANCES ON HOME

AND PLACES OF BUSINESS OF ABNER OPEN QUOTE LONGIE CLOSE QUOTE
ZILLMAN ON ONE TEN FIFTYEIGHT HAVE NOT LOCATED ZWILLMAN

« B vi.ivAN-S CHAUFFEUR OBSERVED DRIVING
ALONE THROUGHOUT DAY, CHECK OF AIRLINES AT NEWARK REFLECT

No RESERVATION UNDER NAME ZWILLMAN. NEWARK IS CONTINUING
artewpTs 10 LocaTE zwiriman anD [N

END AND ACK PSL

WS

v RECORDED - |
619 PM OK FBI WA DM I ?,-2_:_?3 éy_?
L

NY OK FBI NY AGE
\Q,% &1 JAN 14 1956
LA OK FEI LA SDS d\'
SU OK FEI SUAX
v AN 17 1358
60 }f{}
X FBI M M

Tii bSsC



v FEDERAL puy
'@ . U. 8. DEPaRTcy orETIBAT
4 COMMUNICATIONS

JAN 13 ig58
TYELETYPE

i WRGENT 1/13/58 4-55 PM MST GP
10 /DIRECTOR FBI AND SACS CLEVELAND, LOS ANGELES, NEW YORK, NEWARK,

AND SAN DIEGO IR /
FROM SAC, SALT LAKE CITY 3P '{//
MOE B.CgALITZ, WA, ANTL DASH RACKETEERING, CV 00, REMYTEL TO
/. Qlasvtia g Aew Yok K ’C’j‘.k m,:un'ﬁﬂt‘
aREay, Yoy, VS B8 WK AND #F, NINTH INsTanT.
S
{ _ABNER ZWILLMAN ARRIVED WILBUR CLARKS
b2 DESERT INN MOTEL, LAS VEGAS, NEVADA, TENTH INST IN COMPANY WITH
&c
BI1>

_, ALSO SAM GARFIELD, WHO ACCORDING TO INFORMANT HAS

) —

OFF ICES AT EAU CLAIRE, MICH, AND CHICAGO, ILL., ARRIVED DESERT INN |

\. - e ’ \
INFORMANT FURTHER ADVISED JOSEPH @WeTE DOC unNeHOTL STACHER OF

BEVERLY HILLS, CALIF,, AND DESCRIBED BY INFORMANT AS WELLS KNOWN
RECORDED -36 92 — 90 (3 —

TGAMBLER FROM NY AND NEWARK AND ASSOCIATE OF ZWILLMAN XRRTVED “ewy™
#ECAS TENTH INST PRESUMABLY FROM CALIF., INFORMANT BELYEVELS §93uER

e RA . -

?

y

ER;
Y

] 3
X ] i [ ReiE b 1Y - ""-!-""“i;"-"' - ey

-
Fy N,



INST. INFORMANT ADVISED DALITZ AND OTHER OWNERS OF DESERT INN
HOTEL, LAS VEGAS, HAVE BEEN NEGOTIATING TO LEASE THE CASINO OF
STARDUST HOTEL, LAS VEGAS AFTER ITS COMPLETION AND SALE TO CORPORA-
TION REPRESENTING RELLA FACTOR OF HOLLYWOOD, CALIF, IT IS NOTED
STARDUST HOTEL UNDER CONSTRUCTION AND PROMOTION BY TONY CORNERO,
WA, TONY STRALLA, AT TIME LATTER DIED AND HAS BEEN IN BANKRUPICY

SINCE,

RELLA FACTOR OF LOS ANGELES AND CORPORATION
REPRESENTING HER INTEREST PURCHASED STARDUST, INC., LAS VEGAS,
K)YC  TENTH INST FOR FOUR MILLION THREE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS. KE
KYD>  ADVISED JERRY ROLSTON, ATTORNEY, NINE THREE SIX THREE WILSHIRE
BOULEVARD, BEVERLY HILLS, CALIF.

LISTED AS
y
PRESIDENT OF THE NEW STARDUST, INC, HE STATED JOHN QUOFE JAKE THE

W
mrsEr wmewers FacTor OF cxicaco and Los anceres [N




\

CAME TO LAS VEGAS TO MEET WITH OWNERS OF DESERT INN HOTEL REGARDING
LEASING OF CASINO OF STARDUST HOTEL. INFORMANT ADVISED STARDUST
HOTEL SCHEDULED TO BE COMPLETED AND READY FOR OPERATION JUNE, FIFTY~

EIGHT., JOHN FACTOR ADVISED SA— AT LAS VEGAS TENTH

INST HE WAS IN LATTER CITY FOR PURCHASE STARDUST HOTEL BUT DID NOT

<p., TS
o

| INTEND TO MAKE WIS RESIDENCE HERE. $D AND LA IDENTIFY—

FURNISH BACKGROUND INFO RE HIM, NK& IDENTIFY

END ACK PLS

WA7-06 FM O XXX OK FBlI WA DI
CV OK FBlI CV CDJ

LA OK FBI LA DS

NY OK FBI NY AGE

NX OK FBI NK JJM

SD OK FEI SD DwM

W DISC



Lo

] Mr. Tolson__.
PEDERAL BUREAY DF INVESTIGATION Mr. Boardman_.
V. 3. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE Mr. Belmont

COMMUNICATIONS SECTION Mr.

- Mr:

JAN 1419547, .
TELETYPE My, Ciagion —
Tele. Room

Mr. Holioman_._
YRGENT ~1-14-58 6~42 PM RPAH Mins oty

!

DIRECTOR, FBI AND SACS, SALT LAKE CITY AND CLEVELAND
FROI SAC, NEWARK 1 P

MOE B. DALITZ, WA., ANTI DASH RACKETEERING, CV 00

rm SU TEL JANUARY THIRTEEN LAST. —REFERRED TO

IN RE TEL PROBABLY IDENT WITH CHAUFFEUR AND CONSTANT
COMPANION OF ZWILLMAN. -HAS NO OTHER KNOWN OCCUPATION.
or RE TEL 1S PROBABLY IDENT UITF-

— LONG TIME ASSOCIATE OF ZWILLMAN

HOME AT

vrnv RECENTLY PURCHASED BY ONE -

T NEWARK BELIEVES WE ls IDENT urru-
ABOVE.

IS APPROXIMATELY
FIFTY FIVE YRS., FIVE FT. SIX INCHES, ONE HUNDRED SIXTY
LBS., DARK KAIE AND DARK COMPLEXION. PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION

or— NOT PRESENTLY AVAILABLE. Th

BROWN

&K PLS | RECORDED - 81 q,g 30@3,?

"WA  6-42 PM OK FBI WA DM 2 JAN 16 1358 '

EX 104
P

Y —

SU HWQB OKF OK FBI SU JP &%}
cv OK FBI ﬁy cbJ >

w ssc @3 JAN 221558



FEDERAL SBREAU OF WIWESTIGATION

. 5. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
| COMMUNCATIONS SECTION ’ ] Mr. Tolson
- S Mr. Boardman __
JAN 14 4558
(..
YELETYPE
URGENT i~14=-58 6-56 PM PST KFJ

TO DIRECTOR, FBl, SACS CLEVELAND, SALT LAKE CIiTY, SAN DIEG
( FROM SAC, LOS ANGELES 1P 7
‘ MOE B:LDALITZ, WA., ANTI RACKETERING. RE SALT LAKL

e -
~ary 1eL Janvary THIRTEEN LasT. (Y

UNKNOWN TO INTELLIGENCE DETAILS OF LAPD AND LASO, -

ws anceLes orrice 1noices necaTive RE [ NN

THERE IS NO SUCH ADDRESS AS SIX SIX NINE HOLLYWOOD

\ | THERE 35 Mo sucn aDmR

BOULEVARD, LOS ANGELES. RUC.

END ACK PLS RECORDED - 81 7 2- 3 a.68— 0
-Z = !:t::::-‘.
WA 9'59 PM OK FBI WA EU ;m:\: 1-’\:1’ JHN 15 795 ,
J ot P 8
CV OK FBI CV CDJ S
g o 5

S5uU K ¥l SU RRL \y
SD ©OK FBl SD DWM ¥ )

SRR 721.958
TU DSNLM o o JAN &




FD-36 {Rev. 12-13-56}

L - - FBI

Date: 1/25/58

Transmit the following in PLAIN TEXT -
{Type in plain text or code}
Via AIRTEL AIR MAIL
{Priority or Method of Mailing)
—— L.
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI B
FROM: SAC, LOS ANGELES (92-143) /
' N A ;
RE: MOE B.DALITZ, was, ‘///
ANTI-RACKEETERIN -
00: Cleveland
(’ Re Salt Lake City tel l/?1/58.
b2 |[( advised 1/21/58 that ST-T345bis the published
Tal*) 1 telephone numbe \RY PRICE Travel Service, 2627 North
Hollywood Way. also stated CRJI‘3709 was the published

Monlca Boulevard, Beverly Hills, Califernia,

her reflect KD\IG was 45

telephone number oi the CGK Advertising Company, 9685 Santa

as reviewed
0., 18 a partner-

b | on 1/e1/s0 ORI ey
ship between CHARLIES G. KING and his sister 8, JACK
I FACTOR, JACK FACTOR, according to
advised Mrs. RACTOR hae loaned the partnership $100, 000,00,

in 1953

OR was at that time,
( @General Telephone Company, Sa.nta. Barm
8 no such prefix as Falrview in the
e ~ R
o
AN
1 -
1 -
) 1 - Cleveland (Info,) V 2
, 1 = Detroit (Info.) /
“ 1 - Mtami (Info.) BN £
| 1 - Newark. (Info.) RECORDED - n
1 - New York (Info,) , e __ P
1 - Salt Lake City (Info,) _oant ‘ \éij
1= :
VFL:dw (12

R
Approved: —_._Qk@_u:&__ Sent M Per




LA 92-143

(_

did not know the subject's business
[ Vg | & but heard ad been Involved in "a lottery back East,"

B

k RUC,

T



FD-3. {Rev. 12-13-5¢)

Y
) FBI

Date:  JAN 24 1958

AIRTEL
Transmit the following in
(Type in plain text or code)
AIRMAIL )
Via '
{Priority or Method of Mailing)}
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI
FROM: 4 SAC, MIAMI (92-207)
-~ ’
MOE B. DALITZ, wa., Moe Davis
FBI #4124252
TOP HOODLUM {
ANT1-RACKETEERING /
(00:Cleveland) [
Re Salt Lake City teletype to SAC's Buffalo, Chicago,
Cleveland, Detroit, Miami, Los Angeles, Newark and New York,
dated 1/20/58, and Cleveland airtel to SAC's Miami, Rewark, New
York, Los Angeles, Chicago and Sale Lake City, dated 1/8/58.
Review Miami files re subject reflects he is well
known as Cleveland racketeer, member of Cleveland Syndicate
and reportedly operator of Desert Ian, Las Vegas, Nevada.
Subject has visited Miami area on occasions; however, does n09'<
have permanent residence here. Therefore, Miami assumes N
Cleveland is Office of Origin,
/8
‘Q-Bxireau (AM)
2-Cleveland (92-205) (AM) _
2-Salt Lake City (94-284) (AM)
l-Newark (Info)
l1-New York (92-632) (Info) ,306?"/&
l1-Los Angeles (Info) . 52 / -
1-Chicago (Info)  RECORDcw - 20 . —m——
1-Buffalo (Info)
2-San Diego (92-38)(92-78) (14fo) 1 JAN 25158
1 l-Minneapolis (Info) — e m—
1l-Miami
LEC:vap
(16) _
ol S
Approved: ~ ( \ L Sent M Per

I i

b



MM 92-207

Greater Miami, Fla. Telephone Directo
one

Record checks same date at following places re
e

\\ Miami Police Dept.;

Miami Beach Police Dept.;
Dade County Sheriff's Office;
Coral Gables Police Dept.,

RUC.
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2/4/58
AIRTEL

-

ATITRMATIL

DIREGTOR, FE
11D (9\2-205)

RL: MOE B.DALIT., wa., Moe Davis
llT'II _n aLLA‘_‘IE _l.—{ -\-G

.
7

Re Miami teletywo 12/30/57, to Bureau, Newark,
Cleveland snd €21t Lake City; Salt Lakke City teletymes to
Bupeau of 12/30/57, 1/6.%,13/58; Miami airtol to Bureau 1/2L/58.

MOE 3. DLLITZ is not a Top focodlum-of the Cleveland

that DALITZH
hzs not an 0cs n

malntaln ¢ resiconce ‘ Infeornant stated

DALITZ's family ~re residsnts of Detvoﬁt, Michiman, and MOE
D'LITZ, when he 1zd his connectlons in Cleveland some seven
or eight years =zz0, was still considered a Detroit resident.

Office.

cdvised

2 - Bureau

- Buffale (Info)(92-109)

Chicago (Info)

Detroit (Info){92-283)

Los Anzeles {(Info)(92-143)

Mieni (92-207) /
Minneapolis (Info)(92-60) [

HHHHHHH

Newark (Info)

¥Yew York (92-632)(Info)

Salt Lave City (94-284)

San Dicuo (Q)-?B}%QD 28) (Info)

Cloveland

3
~,
(1.1
N
’\
r O
o
'eQ

1
&

~g e

N F
W
e 1]
1
L



Fsam when tho "syndicate" bought the Desert Inn,
egas, Nevada, DALITZ moved to that city, and to his
knowledpe has been living and working there since 1950 or
1851, Te informant learned that D LITZ visits Miami,
Fls., and Havana, Cuba, but like the other partners in the
Desert Inn, smends at least three months of theyear in Les
Vegas, Nevada. .

b
e
Rglvg

y DALITZ 18 orininaliy from Detroit, Mich., and undsr=-
stands his family operates several laundries in that city.

He said DLLITZ is & partner In the Desert Imm, Las Vegas,
Nevada, and belicves he works and lives in that clty although
he recently heard that DisLITZ purchased a ranch, possibly

in a state bordering Nevadas, He said DALITZ 1s married to
the former secretary to JAKE FRIEDIIAN (deceased}, who used

to operate one of the plush Las Vegas Hotelse. Recently a
child wes born to DALITZ snd wife.

snid last known visit of DALITZ to Cleveland

was to at!en! funera ' L0 t Irn »artner, who
died in July, 16356 was aware of this
visit by DALITZ but did no ee nim on tnat occasion.

\\\ In view of the foregoing, the Cleveland Office has
not been actively investipgating DLLITZ and since hls resideace
is not in this city, the Bureau is besing requested to resolve
this matter as to of'fice of origin. It is to be noted that
the Salt Leke City and Miami Offices are in possession of all
background dzatz on D..LITZ and are Iin vossescslon of the ner-
tinent derisls in the captioned matter.

MURPHY



To: BiCs Balt lake City gw)

:nftl.lo (92109

sles ( 2-«1‘*3)
m"ﬁméa.ao) 9.2 .3068-1 73

Bov Ferk ( a632) REC-T9

From:  Pirecter, FBI (92-3668)

‘3 Be BALITZ, wa
-aacxerexd oG
Re Cleveland airtel, 2/4/58,

Bureau desigmated Balt lake City erigin this ecase.
Lm.uu furaish all infe net oady in pessession
.f 2alt ¥a Citvy ta tht .ff'l.. e B7 m ff ma l-fg
to be furnished, advise Salt lake City immediately.
- Snt;k; City h-it tep hsodlum repipt to reash Bureau

FHF :AOB U4
(24)
‘ MAILED 1t
Tavge o FEB 14 1958

Todoes r ~
Nichols oo QEE'E’ .
Bowdooen h
Belmont
P I ‘,
Toamm 2 TLU - \,'8 v

Trotter
Nease
Tele, Room ____
Helloman
Gandy

Mf‘\:.. I\D

e



Repor: Form -
FD-263 (Rev, 5-12-55)
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN

SALT LAKE CITY

DATE

3/14/58

INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

12/20/57 - 3/10/58

CITY
WTNLE OF CASE

MORIIC BARKEY ITZ /%gs., M

Moe Bdme Dalitz, e Barne
Williamu vis, B. Dalitz, M&
M. By'Da 1tz, MoeyDalitz, M,

“3’\” "XNV‘"’Y“"(W““ 1

REPORT MADE BY

EgACTER OF CASE

vs,

ANTI-RACKETEERING

SYNOPEIN: \

MORRIS BARNEY DALITZ, born 12/24/99, Boston, Massachusetts,

p presently Vice Preclident, Wilbur Cla
6‘,(-_/’(_ Nevada, and malried wVRILL KNIGGE

T T TATMAN

‘&m‘

i —TNC_GINTY, WW
;7 Desert Inn Hotel and Casing, las

considered head of so-called "Cleveland Syndicate,” who

aoansrdodbad wide MADLT

Qnm

r-esert Inn, las Vegas,

'1..'..4

AUTR maMm

3 LR
EE!!!!!!'IIIII’!E-ng;;¥1on
e , Nevaaa, DALITZ

operated 1llegal gambling Joints, and engazsd in rum running _
during Prohibition exa in Detrolt, Cleveland, Z:irffalo,
Cincinnati and Miami, DALITZ has both 1eg—al ~nd illegal
interests in Detroit, Cleveland, Cincinnavi, *ewpert, Miaml
and Havana, Cuba, alcmg with his associates ir vesert Inn,

-~ DALI‘I‘Z 1rndicted in 1939, in Buffalo for rum running, and in
AN el~l! ATme.vem wm1n varndfmaary o Gomisala Arymmo e Dovermd RAd+
- LT oLk, J- 1 INTwa. i’ e Ull Uullﬁy-l-& =2 UU D-Huﬁ,a.u; NAlilo vy aypve Ak

charges dismissed., DALITZ has no Identification Record.

Y

)f’.
/
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-described as follows:

Race White
Sex Male
Nationality American
Height 5 g"
Welght 165 1bs.
Hair Brown
Eyes Blue
Scar left and right
cheeks
Fingerprint
Classification

The Identificatlon Record
1950, shows an arrest

CORNELIUS J, JONES

No disposition is shown,

rch 24,

Born June 20, 1897, Clydach, Wales, (Naturalized -
not verified), As of March 24, 1950, JONES listed an
address of 636 Lawson Avenue, Steubenville, Ohio, and
showed his enmployment as the Mounds Club in Willoughby,
Ohio,

JONES 1s described as follows:

Race White
Sex Male
Natlonality American
Height 5t 84"
Welght 150 lbs.
Hair Black
Eyes Brown
Fingerprint
Classification 22 I 30 w wmmM 18
I 32 W O00M 19

-8 -
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The Identification Record for JONES as of March
24, 1950, shows no arrests,

[

"
s deseribed as follows:

Race White
Sex Male
Natliocnality gmerican
Height !

el weight 175 1bs.
Halr Brown
Eyes Brown
Complexion Dark
Fingerprint

Classification _

The Identificatlion Record for
as of March 24, 1950, 1ists the following arrests:

CONTRIBUTOR NAME ARRESTED
OF AND OR CHARGE DISPOSITION
FINGERPRINTS NUMBER RECEIVED




SU 94-284

e

described as follows:

Helght 5 7"
Welght 155 1bs.

- 10 =
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Hairp Black
Eyes Blue
Complexion Medium
Fingerprint

Clagsification

As of March 29, 1950,
Identification Record.

Born July 27, 1910, in New York City. KOLOD
listed a former address as of March 24, 1950, as the
Garfield Hotel, 36th and Prospect, Cleveland, Ohio. KOLOD
is presently casino manager at the Desert Inn. He is
described as follows:

Race White

Sex Male
Nationality American
Helght 51 Y
Weight 160 1bs,
Halr Light brown
Eves Grey
Complexion Fair
Fingerprint

Classificatlion 17 L 16 U 000 16
I 2 R 00I 14

The Identification Record for RUBY KOLOD as of
March 24, 1950, is as follows:

CONTRIBUTOR NAME ARRESTED
-OF AND OR CHARQGE DISPOSITION
FINGERPRINTS NUMBER RECEIVED
St. Reform, RUBY 8/17/29 Unlaw. 3 years
Elmira COHEN Entry
No 84470

- 1] -
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PD, N. Y.

PD, N. Y.

PD, Cleve.

PD, Cleve.

USM, Cleve

RUBY KOLGCD
No-"-

JACK
KAUFMAN
No . M-6681

RUBY

QSO AMAD
Drlwaiun

No.36609

RUBY
SFECTOR
No. 36609

B JACK
LEWIS
No, 445

3/1/29

7/21/29

8/24/30

10/27/30

8/3/32

Viol, par., Rel on
(Burg) Par,

Assault
& Robb,

Susp. Per.

Pug.
Wanted

at Elmira
Ref.

Nat'l
Pro. Act

R
I ]

— i1s described as follows:

Race
Sex
Nationality

White
Mgle
American

- 12 -
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Helght 61
Welght 200 1bs.
Halr Brown
Eyes Brown
Complexlion Light

' Fingerprint

L -has no criminal record.

HERMAN MILTON GREENSPUN
FBI No, 2904744

Born August 27, 1909, at Brooklyn, New York.
GREENSPUN 1s the owner and editor of the Las Vegas Sun,
1as Vegas, Nevada, In 1948, GREENSPUN became associated
with WILBUR CLARK in the constructicn of WILBUR CLARK's
Desert Inn. He became publlcity director of the hotel

until June or July 1950, when he left to take over the
publishing of the Ias Vegas Sun., GREENSPUN 1s still

Fraw Rl

friendly with WILBUR CLARK and plays golf with him
regularly.

GREENSPUN 1s described as follows:

Race White
Sex Male
Nationality American
Height 6!
Weight 180 1bs.
Hair Black
Eyes Blue
Complexion Medium

GREENSPUN was convicted for violation of the
Neutrality Act for shipping arms to Israel., GREENSPUN iz
currently under investigation as a Top Hoodlum (Local) of
the S=21t lake City Office.

- 13 -
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The following asso s of MOE B, DALITZ were
furnished by

Members of Detroilt Purple Gang
during Prohibition era.

ABE LONGY ZWILLMAN Newark New Jersey, Top Hoodlum

G; 63 07
X

-
/_\-""'-——-’q

According to
assoclates

DALITZ and his

ALFRED P, POLIZZI, Both notorious leaders of the

FBI No. 118357, & old Mayfield Road Gang at
Cleveland, Ohio, DALITZ
formerly interested with
these individuals in the
operation of a dog track at

nnnnn wdevym)ray
JJGJ UUIJ, n.ciluubl\.,y

b

b7b> According to

members of the MORRIS
in greater Cleveland:

MORRIS KLEINMAN
ALFRED P, POLIZZI

&the followling individuals were
DALITZ Syndicate which operated

b1¢ ~
LOUIS ROTHKOPF, FBI No. 1128584 (now deceased)

SAMUEL "GAME BOY" MILLER, Bookle and muscleman
- 14 -
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SAMUEL T. HAAS, Lawyer and Political fixer
(/" NATHAN "NATE' WEISENBERG, former Cleveland slot machire
1C czar, who was murdered in gangland fashion.

MARTIN J. O'BOYLE, bank robber,
SAMUEL A, TUCKER

R —

JOHN SCALISH, FBI No. 348011, muscleman and
labor racketeer.

&
T+ hae ‘han-—i dnl—al_ i
>

ned through physical observation
by Sa at Ias Vegas, Nevada, that
during 8 stay in B8 Vegas, his associates have been
limited to hls business associates in the Desert Inn and

a few of the other hotel owners in las Vegas.

E who has furnished reliable information in
the st sed MOE B. DALITZ

b
¢
Y

This individual 1s ide
BARBER" RACTOR, and




e
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SU 94-284

By communication dated Jamary 27, 1958, the
Buffalo Division advised the following Buffalo telephone
nmumbers are listed as follows:

¥adison 5014 - Sport Service, Inc., 703 Main
Street, Buffalo,

‘MOhawk 1711 -~ REISMAN, SCHANGER, KISTER and FREED,
Attorneys, Erle Company Bank Bullding, Buffalo.

Sport Service, Inc., operated by LOUIS M. JACOBS,
Buffalo. He has no ¢riminal record, Company is engaged in
sale of food, drinks, etec., at major and minor league
baseball parks, race tracks, etc., 8ll over the United
States.

GORDON is a member of the Desert Inn Assoclates and
looks after their interests in the Cleveland area,

, i

By communication dated February 5, 1958, the Chicago
Division advised that Chicago telephone number SUperior 7-1563
was listed to the Hollywood Beach Hotel Reservations Office

in the Ohio Bullding, 612 North Michigan Avenue, Chiecago,
Yllinois.

- 16 -
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On February 4, 1958,
( advised that as far as he knew

BiC

By communication
Miaml Divisilon advised that
info he

February 24, 1958, the
who has furnished reliable

b2
e
S31

erogatory information rega ng

. *Hollywood Credit Bureau, made

blic va cre report dated September 12, 1956, on E
* who 1s described as approximatel y thirty-e

( mrcied,

2

- 17 -
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ac
0 derogatory information was ste n ] e.

1
Hollywood Police
Department, an Broward County Sheriff's
Office, each advi

ctive flles contained no
criminal record for

By communication dated January 24, 1958, the
Miaml Division advised that the Greater Miami. Florida
1.2

e f
b (

Uated
Credit

micis21 Court

Record checks on January 21, 1953,
he Miami Police Department, Miami Beach Police Department,
Dade County Sheriff's Office and Coral Gables Pollce
Department were negative.

- 18 -
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y communication dated February 5, 1958, the Chicago
Division advised that the telephone number WHitehall 4-8359

1s an unlisted number listed to the MIKE FISH Restaurant,

160 East Ontario, Chicago., The phone was established in

Aprill 1952, The restaurant also has telephone number
MIchigan 2-8228 which i1s thepublished number of the
restaurant. MIKE FISH 1s a former photographer for the
Sun-Times, a Chicago newspaper, and is presently a

res is noted that SAM GIACANA, ROCCO FISCHETTI
and top hoodlums, Chlcago area, and several
lesser hoodlums hold meetings at the MIK: FISi” Restaurant.

By communication dated February 7, 1958, the Detroit
Division advised that Detroit telephone number WEbster 3-1850
1s 1isted to the U, S, Industrial Glove Company and Glovco
Service, 9350 Roselawn, Detroit, Michigan, ars gald company

TAYT TVAT T D—A—-l deam Tmr o mtrlhane A REATY
is managed by LOU DALITZ as President, tha brother of MOE

B, DALITZ. Als» operated on the saws promis:i. 1s tne M:chigan
Industrial Laundry, and Colonilal Laundry Gompany.

By communication dated Fehruary 7, 1958, the New
York Divisior advised that telepho~e nuriber A’”Purj "7

(-"n

-¢an

5-1800 1s listad to the Fugazy Trav:l Agaacy,
Avernue, New York, New York.

- 19 -
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===
By communication dated Jamuary 25, 1958, the Los
Angeles Division advised that telephone number STanley
T=-3456 18 the published number for the Y PRICE Travel
Service, 2627 North Holl

By commnication dated January 25, 1958, the
Los Angeles Division advised that telephone number CRestview
4-3709 is the pudlished number for the CHARLES G. KING

Advertising Company, 968 ca vard, Beverly
Hills, California. as reviewed
on Jaruary 21, 1958, rellect tha e G. KING

Advertiaing CDmpany ic a partnership between CHARLES G.

- - - [

KING and his sister, RELLA {Mrs. JACK) FACTOR, Mrs. FACTOR
has loaned the partnership $100,000.00.

(D) CRIMINAL ACTIVITIES

W&dvised that at one time MORRIS
DALITZ wa mber of the notorious Purple Gang

of Detrolt, Mlichigan, which gang controlled a considerable

- 20 -
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amount of the criminal activities in Detroit, Michigan, and
Toledo, Ohlo. However, when interviewed at one time by a
Bureau Agent, DALITZ denled he had ever been affiliated

with the Purple Qang, although he admitt he attended
grammar school with brothers who
later became members of the Purple Gang, and that he

continued this association by trading in bootleg whiskey

with them and with other members of that notorious gang during
the Prohibition era, DALITZ advised Bureau Agents that

&bout twenty-filve years age he left Detrolt for Akron, Ohio,
where he was engaged for approximately four years in the

bootleg alcohol business before he moved to Cleveland,
'h1n at which place hn continnad 1-:-\ '|h‘|"A'nna+ h-lmen'tf' 4+n

bootlegging activities on a large scale and aubsequently
ruscling his way into gambling, pinball, slot machine, and
other rackets.

MDALITZ became the leader of a
powerful cPiminal mob which was referred to by the Cleveland
Police Department and the "Cleveland Press" as the Mayfield
Road Gang, This gang, comprised of DALITZ and fourteen
other known hoodlums, had powerful political connections and
as a result thereof controlled gambling, peolicy and s
rackets in the vicinity of Cleveland, According 1:c>1ﬁJ
the racling news service at one time was also contro

DALITZ and his assoclates,

m the activities of DALITZ during
the 1930s oug n cloge contact with the LOUIS
BUCHALTER-JACOE SHAPIRO Mob in New York City; ABE LONGY
ZWILLMAN, Top Hoodlunm New Jersey; the CAPONE
Mob at Chicago; and a hepglum and racketeer

at Detroit, Michigan. Egr!ng a grand Jury investigation in
1339, which was inquiring into persons responsible for the

harboring of LOUIS BUCHALTER and the time
they were federal fugitives were
subpoenaed as witnesses.

Hat one time during the 1930s,
MORRIS D maintalned race horse betting books in New

York City, Saratoga Springs,; New York, and Miami, Florida.

- e W T S
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advised DALTTZ and hls assoclates operated the Prolics
uo, a gambling establishment in Miami, He stated that at
one t at ort, Kentucky, DALITZ and his assoclates

ers, 1n the operatlion o rchants e, &

booklng and gambling Joint located at 4th Street near New
York Street,

According to J in 1936, ¢t
Arrowhead Inn, a gamb] : hi
was operated b

he

» & newly-elected prosecutin
attorney closed the Arrowhead Inn, At about this time,

DALITZ was s )
!vlse! !!! In 19!1, after JOSEPH M, !!!NEY, former Chiell

of Detectives, Cleveland Police Department, became sheriff
of the Cleveland area and began to clamp down on gambling
activities 1n Cleveland, DALITZ and his mob went to

Kentucky and muscled in on the Beverli Hills Country Club,

DALITZ was &t one time

interested ln the HRlvel Downt hace Track, Detroit, Michigan,

and the Coney Island Dog Track located at California, Ohio.
According to thls Informant, DALITZ was also interested in
a dog track in Dayton, Kentucky, with

ALFRED P, POLIZZI‘ FEI No. 118221i and

both notorious leaders

- 22 -
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of the Mayfield Road Gang at Cleveland., After this track had
been in operation for thirteen days, it was closed by the
Attorney General of the State of Kentucky.

and his assoclates were financially interested in the Ohlo

Villa, later known as the Richmond Country Club, Rlchmond
Heights, Ohlo, gambling casino; Thomas Club, 5400 Dunham Road,
Maple Heights, Ohlo, gambling establishment; Frolics Club,
Miami, Florida, Gambling casino and nightclub; Merchants
Cafe, Uth Street near New York Street, Newport, Kentucky,
gambiing establishment; Freddle's Club, East 9th and Vincent,
Cleveland, cheat spot and gambling Jjoint; Liberty Ice Cream
Company, é36 East 100 Street, Cleveland, an apparently
legitimate company; Theatrical Grille, 7il - 15 Vincent,
Cleveland, a hangout for hoodlume and racketeers; Ray Coal
Company, 2410 East 72nd Street, Cleveland, an apparently
legitimate company; Lubeck Distributing Company, 1820

East 30th Street, an apparently legitimate business; Pioneer
Linen Supply Company, 3611 Payne Avenue, (leveland; and the
Buckeye Catering Company, PubIfc Square Building, Cleveland,
business front for slot machine operatbns.

In July 1946, MORRIS BARNEY DALITZ advised -
Bureau Agents that he had enlisted in the U. S, Army on June
29, 1942, and served until the middle of June 1945, when he

was placed on reserve duty as a First Lieutenant, He
stated that while he was in the Army he maintained a financlal

e - 2% e MR S aalrbh b ]

interest with four other partners, namely, MOHRR
HKOPF, Wa., Lou Reody, SAM TUCKER, and
in the operation of Suite 281, Hollende el,

eveland, Ohio, which was considered to be the headquarters
of the Cleveland gambling syndicate, and which was &llegedly
discontinued on account of unfavorable publiclty arising
out of the alleged gang murder of NATHAN "NATE" WEISENBERG,
former slot machine czar in Cleveland, DALITZ also advised
they had an interest in the Beverly Hills Country Club,
Fort Thomas, Kentucky, and the Lookout House, Covington,
Kentucky. In this connection he also stated tha A
MC GINTY, well-known Cleveland gambler, and
of Cincinnati, had a amall financial interest In the
Beverly Hills Country Club, and that SAMUEL "GAMEBOY"

MILLER was algo interested financially in the Lookout House.
DALITZ, during the interview, admitted that while serving

- 23 -
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in the U, 8. Arfmy, MORRIS KLEINMAN, during his absence, was
in charge and probably had made arrangements to finance
other gambling establishments at Cleveland and elsewhere,
the names of which were unknown to him at that time,

T

ng to this OTMANT, yfield
b2 Road Gan ed b RRIS BARNEY DALITZ MORRIS
ey KLE INMAN ALF 221,

%

M who has furnished
reliable 1 on 1n the past, advlised that an article

appearing in Collier's Magazine on August 14, 1939, contained
\\\ a story reportedly written by J. RICHARD "DIXIE" DAVIS, who
was assoclated with the late gangster, DUTCH SCHULTZ, This
article referred to a national erime syndicate run from New
York by CHARLES "LUCKY" LUCIANO, BUGSY SEIGEL, and MEYER
LANSKY, According to this article, MOE DAVIS, Wa., M, B,
Dalitz, was a partner of MAURICE MACHKE, JR., the son of the
late Republican Party Boss of Cleveland, who was boss when
the Republican Party ran the city and had money to spend
on streets; bridges, etc.; and which resulted 1n a major
scandal in Cleveland. MASCHKE was then connected with MOE
DAVIS, Alias Moe Dalitz, in the Ploneer Linen Supply Company
in Cleveland. DIXIE DAVIS stated MOE DAVIS was a "power"
in Cleveland between 1931 and 1936. DIXIE DAVIS wrote

NuATmry MATITQ
MOEY DAVIS became the power In Cleveland and anycne who

quesﬁioned it would have to deal with LUCKY, MEYER and
Bug.



MWduring 1949, MOE DAVIS, alias Moe
Dalitz, RR , and LOU ROTHKOPF, allas IOU RODY
or RHODY, had a suite in the Hollenden Hotel, Cleveland, which
=
W

Jnmdem AL mrrd s waem  Aakhavessd
1iICLL VidlilwT, .I.IMS BUlive wals blnlls:u ﬂﬂ DUULI Gﬂ

\ dentifled it by room number in thelr stories.
this combination was Interested in the Ploneer
nen Supply Company and many night clubs and joints in the

b2 Cleveland area take this service, KLEINMAN,
1 DALITZ, ROTHKOFPF and others own apartments and hotels in
Cleveland, They also control a slot machine and gambling
) resort at Brady lake, Ohio, and own the Pettibone Club, a

notorious gambling Joint Just over the Cuyahoga County line
in Geauga County, Ohio.

Mih a serles of lawsuits brought
by gambl 5 elr wives against Cleveland area
gambling Joints in the late 1930s, KLEINMAN, ROTHKOPF and

T™RAT TN oY o yd dela MUIAMAC TCODDDOMNR MM ﬂ“m
DaLlITZ, aliong witn THOMAS JEFFRROSON MU GINTI, wele named as

operators of such "gyp-joints” as the Thomas Club
Arrow Club, since changed to the Pettlbone Club.
that in the early 1930s, KLEINMAN, ROTHKOPF and D Z were

partners in a bookie Joint which masqueraded under the name
' of an advertising firm.

(E) LEGITIMATE ENTERPRISES

REAL ESTATE

The reocoprds of the Clarik Countvy. Nevada, Assessor's

Le — Office, as‘&'ﬁaéiéé‘ﬁ{r% " B vorch 5, 1558,
disclose the following property owne ¥y MOE B, DALITZ in
Clark County, Nevada:

Part NE ¢
Lots 66,71,74
Section 16-21-61 (1.23 Acres)

e - _ad\rised the above three lots are

) bordering The Desert 1Inn Country Club golf course,
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According to information furnished by

m Washington Coun St. George, Utah, Janua
, to SA MOE DALITZ and
1s also connected w e Desert Inn,- some one half

to three years ago purchased the Nordin Ranch in the vicinity
of Motogqua, Utah, for use as a hunting lodge.

Washington County, St. George, B rnlshe oliowlng

information:

The Nordin Ranch 1s still listed to ANDREW R,
NORDIN and NELLIE A. B, NORDIN, Motoqua, Utah, It consists
of the following:
Eﬂ(l 80 acres in Section 10, Township 40, Range 19,
as recorded in serilal 10006; 553.77 acres in
Section 3, Township 40, Range 19, as recorded in

e e e e W W

Pst&ted she has no record of the sale of
this propeItly. :

The D I Ranch was visited etext on
in the compan

as his representa-
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The part of the ranch where the bulldings are
located consists of about forty acres in the general shape of
a football stadium, with low hllls completely surrounding 1it.
The long part of this oval area runs from south-southwest to
north-northeast, The entry road comes into the area at the
east slde of the northern end of the earea. It is here that
the normal ranch bulldings are located. These include & house
for the manager and his wife, a root cellar, a gas storage
house, a power house, & corral and two adjoining sheds. An
orchard 1s located generally north of the manager's house
and west of the corral, The garden plot 1is located
generally east of the manager's house and south of the

A Aol
AOR S MR & ~ %

A lodge 1s located at the extreme south end of the
area, This 1s well separated from the regular ranch bulldings.
The lodge faces in 2 northerly direction and is in an "L"
shape, with the bottom of the "L" being toward the east., The
lodge consists of a covered and enclosed patlo, a living room
and kitchen which are not separated by partitions, two
bedrooms and a bathroom, These are all expensively furnished.
There are two gun cases on the walls of the living room
with guns in the racks, The above desceribed rooms and patio
are self-contained and have two doors to the outside, but
none to other parts of the lodge. One door goes out to the
west and one to the east., The east door is considered the
front door.

Immedlately west of the above sectlon 1s the garage
of the lodge. The garage shares & common wall with the
kitchenand one bedroom of the above sectlion, The garage

econtading a deen and Dodoes nowar trick with enclopsed +rnis
LSRR WOR L g Sy T L= 2 u\-\.y e kMR uvubv F\I"vﬁ Wd VawiEn W plln VhdE T ddbulfde e fwiuwi Wi WWwWih

bed., The power truck contalns atove, deep freeze,
refrigerator, sleeping equipment and other items. A fifty
cubic foot deep freeze 1s located along the common wall with
the kitchen and bedroom., The rear wall of the garage 1s
largely covered with toole on peg boards and a large workbench
1s lecated along it.

The third sectlon of the lodge is locate
Lo § the garage and has a common wall with the garage.
this section included five guest bedrooms affy & bathrodm,.

- 27 -
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The above ranch is reached by taking U, S,
Highway 91 west from St. George for 13.3 miles., This 1s .9
miles west of the road which leads to -Gunlock, The road
leads generally northwest from U, S, 91 and is marked as
the road for Motoqua and Slaughter Creek. THs road 1s
followed for 15.1 mllies at which point a road which leads
generally north is taken. This road has a sign which
states that the DI ranch is five mlles. There are sufficient
D I signs thereafter for reaching the ranch.

GUNS
The unty Sheriff's Office,
as checked by on March 5, 1958,
disclose the followlng guns registered to MOE B, DALITZ:
Name Caliber Make Barrel Date Reg. Serial No,
M., DALTTZ .32 or LLEMA 3" 6/51 None
765 mm  Auto.
MOE B, DALITZ .22 Colt 7" 12/26/53 28730
Auto,
MOE B. DALITZ .22 Colt Long 12/26/53 2229
Rifle (Auto)
M. B, DALITZ .38 Colt Auto, 44" 10/15/54  20512LW
M. B. DALITZ .38 S&W Rev, yn 12/5/5& 24000
M. B. DALITZ .36 Derringer 24" 9/24/55 53
M. B, DALITZ .32 Colt Auto, 34" 2/28/58 166005
AVERILL K.DALITZ.25 Browning Auto

- 28 -



e

L1C
K]

b2
b

SU  94-284

AUTOMOBIIES

Year Make Type License No. Motor No,
1953 Cadilllac Club Coupe C-~5900 536231163
1956 Ford Pickup truck CT 801 F1026R29381
1957 Willys Jeep CT 888 43157057
1956 Ford Station Wagon  C-6464 M61LX132197
1655 Exhibitor House Trailor CTR 500 CB95412169

The above automoblles are registered with the Nevada

State Motor Vehlcle Department, as checked by
on March 5, 1958,

The reco ern Nevada Credit Bureau,
as checked by March 6, 1958, disclose
that MOE B, D 5 ed as Vice President of the

Desert Inn, Inc,, which owns and operates the gambling
casino of the Desert Inn, lLas Végas, Nevada. It 1s pointed

-~ AT A
out that gambling is legal in tu:; State of Nevada.

Z and hls assoclates at the sert Inn have leased the
casino at the new Stardust Hotel and will operate same upon
1ts opening, scheduled for opening in May 1958, The hotel
itself has recently been purchased by RELLA FACTOR, wife of
JOHN "JAKE THE BARBER" FACTOR, of Los Angeles and a
corporation representing her interest on January 10, 1958,
for $4,300,000,00,

Muﬂm has furnished rellable
informatio e past, advise t MOE B, DALITZ and his

assoclates at the Desert Inn operate the gambling casinc at
Wilbur Clark's Hotel National in Havana, Culs

- 29 -
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(F) PLACES OF AMUSEMENT OR HANGOUTS FREQUENTED

MOE B, DALITZ is not known to freguent places other
than the Desert Inn, the Desert Inn Country Club, and the
other "Strip" Hotels on occasion in las Vegas, Nevada,
According to who has furnished rellable information
in the past, when MOE B, DALITZ travels,he stays only at
the best first class hotels.

(G) TRAVEL
who has furnished reliable
nformati I e Das agvis B, DALITZ left
- '“’ oo

e Desert

OE B, DALITZ an wlf'e returne
n on January 8, 1958

mqadvised that MOE B, DALITZ and wife,
an

WILBUR CLARK and wife left las Vegas, Nevada,
Rallroad

Februa 1, 1958
Investigation at Sun Valley, Idaho, by SA!
determined the following peogle arrived together a
08 one, Idaho, on February 2, 1958, at 5:25 p.m. and
proceeded to Sun Valley by bus.

WILBUR CLARK and wlfe, Desert Inn, las Vegas,
Nevada,

M. B, DALITZ and wife, Desert Inn, las Vegas,
Nevada,

- 30 -
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/ o] ve any noodlum connectilons.

who have been long-time residents of Ias

He 1s not known

8¢

All of the above stayed in adjoining rooms at the
Sun Valley Lodge, which is the most expensive accomodationl

he reglstrations for the complete party were made by

*ai! i!! the bills were charged to WILBUR CLARK,

L and are consldered regular guests at the lodge.

Ehe gthers 1n e party appeared to be there for the first
ime.

On Pebruary 9, 1958, MOE B, DALITZ and his wife
returned to the Desert Inn.

(’ who has furnished reliable
informatioc ) t MOE B. DALITZ and
b2 WILBUR CLARK flew to Los Angdes, California, via Western
> Alrlines to attend the funeral of JAKE FRIEDMAN, former
el President of the Sands Hotel, who died in Los Angeles,

/ California, Jamuary 19, 1958, dvised DALITZ and CLARK
(;. reggrned to the Desert Inn on vening of Jamuary 21,
1954,

_ Spot survelllances were conducted on a daily basis
from December 20, 1957, to March 10, 1958, at the Desert
Inn, and DALITZ was observed at frequent intervals at the
hotel and Desert Inn Country Cilub.

- 31 -
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DALITZ' past and current actlivitles and assoclates set forth.

Damal wwmarsanbar Pkl ot ] v Aammahd Tas T4dadeas Tmaanintdnr oad
Nl pPLUVRPTL LY EWIIDy QUUVUIIVRLLTO LLOUCUW, WP L A LAVIL QG

forth, SUBJECT IS KNOWN TO HAVE RIGISTERED SEVEN GUNS WITH
THE CLARK GOU.TY, NoVADA, SHENLI ' : OFFICE, AND THEREFORE
THOULD BE CON: IDERED ARMED Al DANSEROUS.

-« P -

COPIES

Boston (AIRMAILg

Buffalo {92-109)(AYRMAIL)
Cleveland {92-205) {AZRMAIL)
Cincinnati (AIRMAIL)

Detroit (92-283)(ATAMAIL)
Louisville ( AIRMAXL)
Miami(92-207 ) (AIRMAIL)
Newark (AIRMAIL)

New York {92-632)(AIRMAIL

= Woalhdwrsatesar Td4alA’ ATDMA"'I'I
WG Olldiig vVl LTl ALIWE A T

Salt Lake City (94-284)

BVENVEVIGVE NIV AV R AV A VI
f 1111
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DETATLS:
(A) PERTONAL HISTORY AND BACKGROND

MORRIS BANNEY DALITZ, Was., Mce Dxuvis, Moe Barney
Dalitz, Morris 3. Lulltz, Moe Barney Davis, William Davis,
B, Dalitz, M, Dalitz, M, B, Dalltz, Moe Dat1lsz, M, Barney
Dalitz, Frank Bennett, was born December 24, 1699, at Boston,
Massachusetts, according to informatien appearing in the
files of the Clark County Sheriff's Office, i2c Vegas,
NevVdad,

DALITZ was pveviously marrled to DUATTHY DALITZ,
but was divorced from her sometvime prior vo 1327, He 1is
presently marrled tc <V¥RILL KNIGGE DALYTZ. tle former
secretary to the latz JAKE FRIEDMAN, Presi?~nt and majority
stockholder in the S:~d: Hotel, las Vegas; ~Nevicz,

Ty R - ioi0e
¢ - &as checked by failoed roa isclose

any record of tiae mar ALITZ & A~ 5200 KNIGGE from
1951 thro.gh 1958,

bl According to” relianie Informants who

&b have furnished reliable Information in the past, MOE DALITZ,
who 1s one of the large owners of the Wilbur Clark'’s Desert
Inn Hotel in las Vegas, MNevada, divides his time between

Ias Vegas, (Cleveland, Detroit and Mlami. While he is in
Las Vegas, he resides at the Desert Inn.

[+ 208

According to information appearing in t es of
k;](L hern Nevada Credlt Bureau, as checked by
on February 7, 1958, MOE DALITZ first as ‘ted

mself in Ias Vegas 1in April 1950, when he, along with
SAMUVEL TUCKER, MORRIS KLINEMAN, THOMAS JEFFERSON MC GINTY,
and CORNELIUS J, JONES put up éhe money for the completim
of Wilbur Clark's Desert Inn. These records reflect that the
above combinatlon, often referred to as the Cleveland Syndilcate,
own seventy-nine per cent of the Desert Inn, Inc,

The Desert Inn, Inc., operates a resort hotel, two
hundred thirty eight rooms of ultra-modern design, swimming
pool shaped 1ike & chuck-a-luck cage, and every type of game
is played in the casinc. There are three bars, a dining and
show room, and coffee shop,

-2 -
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(B) CRIMINAL RECORD

The record the Clark County Sheriff's O0ffice,
as checked b on February 14,
and the 2a partment, as checked by
disclose no criminal record for MOE B. Z,
ecords of the Clark County Sheriff's Office disclose
a work card application for DALITZ which lists his FBI No.
as 4124252,

According to information furnished bymewho
has furnished reliable information in the past, ptember
26, 1949, SAM TUCKER, MORRIS KLEINMAN and MOE DALITZ, under
the name of MOE DAVIS, were indicted in PFebruary 1930, by a
Federal Grand Jury in Buffalo, New York, charging them with
operating a huge rum running ring that ra~ 2 barge line
from Canada to ﬁaffalo. This indictment was nolle-prossed,
according to-

further advised that on February 3, 1931,
WILLIAM E. ER, & Cleveland, Ohio, City Councilman,
was slain by a person or persons unknown, It was one of
the most sensational crimes committed in Cleveland.
Officlally it st111 unsolved. A great deal of information,
according to is in the possession of the police,
politicians ahd reporters and has never been made public
gince they are libelous uniess they are proved and proof
is not avallable, However, MOE DAVIS and LOU ROTHKOFF
were key figures in the official attempt to locate POTTER's
murderer, Both DAVIS and ROTHKOPF were with the most loglcal
suspect, "PITTSBURGH HYMIE" MARTIN, until a few hours
before the slaying. MOE DAVIS was with MARTIN untll an
hour before he was arrested on a charge of murdering POTTER.
Both DAVIS and ROTHKOPF disappeared after POTTER's murder,
Both were readlly found, guestioned and released,

. According to an article appearing in the Las Vegas
Review Journal dated June 2, 1052, MOE DALITZ was onhe of those

charged with Conspiracy To Smuggle Arms to Egypt, and appeared
in Newark, New Jersey, before U, S. District Judge RICHARD

-3 -
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HARTSHORNE on Jamuary 11, 1951, and entered a plea of not
guilty, DALITZ was released on $10,000.00 bond, and
subsequently the charge against him wae dismissed.

(C) ASSOCIATES

Y
b’\c-{ Ware among the close
asgoclates o OFE B. . e Information set forth

eV al
18

1D

S

hereafter was obtained from the record%
County Sheriff's Office, as checked by

onsgecember 21, 23, 26, and 30, 1957, and January 3, and O,
1958,

MORRIS KLEINMAN
FBI No. 731237

Born September 19, 1897, at Cleveland, Ohio.
Formerly a millionaire rum rmunner and owner of large
gambling clubs in and around Cleveland, Ohio., Buslness is
llsted in 1950 as Real Estate, 12701 Shaker Boulevard,
Cleveland. KLEINMAN 1s described as follows:

Helght .51 Ts"
Welight 175 1bs.
Halr Gray
Eyes Hazel
Complexion Ruddy

Fingerprint
Classiflcation 20 M 9 U Ioo 14
L 1 U 000 14

KLEINMAN was arrested November 27, 1933, by the
U. S, Marshal, Cleveland, No. 1269, and convicted of
income tax evasion, recelving a sentence of four years
plus a $15,000,00 fine and $175.90 costs, He was paroled
September 1, 1936.

-4 -
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e
1s described
ollows:

Race White
Sex Male
Nationality American
Helght 5' 10"
Welght 165 1bs.
Hair Brown
Eyes Blue
Complexion Ruddy

Fingerprint

SAMUEL A, TUCKER

Born July 11, 1897, lithuania, Naturalized
(not verified). TUCKER was formerly associated with MORRIS
KLIENMAN in the rum running business and the operation
of the Arrow Club, and the Beverly Hills Country Club in

Southgate, Kentucky. He presently looks after the Desert
Inn interests in the Mlami, PFlorida, and Havana, Cuba, areas.

TUCKER 1s described as follows:
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Race white
Sex Male
Nationsality American
Helight 5 10"
Weight 183 1bs.,
Halr aGray
Eyes Brown
Complexion Dark

Scars and Marks

Fingerprint
Classificatlon

Mole corner of left

23 0 32 W IoI
I 32 W 0I0

17
19

The Identification Record for SAMUEL A, TUCKER

shows an arrest by the U, S, Marshal, Lexington, Kentucky,
No. 3140, October 17, 1944, for violation of OPA with the

Aispnosition shown 2aa nending
‘uyvu‘v*ull WAL FTAS Tl h? rvll““‘b'

THOMAS J, MC GINTY
FBI No. 1923801

Born October 17, 1894, at Cleveland, Ohlo. In
1950, MC GINTY showed an address of 18200 South Park
Boulevard, Shaker Heights, Ohlo, and hls ocecupation
as the owner and operator of a restaurant and night club
in willoughby, Ohilo.

MC GINTY 1s described as follows:

Race White
Sex Male
Nationality American
Height 5t 8"
Welght 175 1bs.
Hair Brown
Eyes Brown
Complexion Fair
Scar on right hand
Fingerprint
Classification 14 M 5 R 0OI0 15
I 19 W 100 16
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The Identification Record for THOMAS J. MC GINTY,
as of March 28, 1950, shows an incarceration in the U, S,
Penitentiary at Atlanta, Georgila, No, 19224, on January
22, 1925, as a result of a conviction of conspiracy to
violate the NPA, sentencing him to eighteen months. He
was paroled July 14, 1925, and discharged from parole on
April 12, 1926,

~—

_described as follows:
e J

l Race White
Sex Male
Nationality American
(N[ Height 5' 8"
Weight 160 1bs,
Halr Brown
Eyes Brown
' Complexion Mediun

=a F YN
rFingerprint

The Identification Record for
as of March 24, 1950, shows no arrests,
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(H) PERSONAL HABITS AND PECULIARITIES

MOE B, DALITZ resides in one of the bungalows at
the Desert Inn Hotel. He 1s presently marrled to the
former secretary to ate JAKE FRIEDMAN, former Preslident
of the Sands Hotel.ﬁadvised DALITZ 1s extremely
attentive and solicltous to his wife and affords her every
luxury money can buy. stated that while in las Vegas,
DALITZ remalns very close to the Desert Inn and Desert Inn

Country Club, rarely leaving the hotel except to attend
social functions at the various "Strip" hotels.

DALITZ 1s an ardent golfer, and may be cbserved
almost dally at the Desert Inn Country Club course, which
13 lpcated directly behind the Desert Inn.

A wm om e m———

Fadvi T2 is a moderate drinker but never
has been observed %in connection wit daily
spot surveillances o , to drink to excess.“advised
that DALITZ bets on all types of sporting events, but rarely
gambles at the gaming tables of lLas Vegas.

Eadvised that DALITZ 1s also an ardent hunter,
having pur sed the aforementioned lodge in Utah for the
express purpose of lion hunting,

(I) PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION

The followlng description of MOE BARNEY DALITZ
was obtained through personal observatlon and information
appearing in public records:

Name MORRIS BARNEY DALITZ

Born December 24, 1899, Boston,
Massachusetts

Height K1 g"

Welght 170 1bs.

Hair Dark brown

-~ 32 -
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Eyes

Complexion
Teeth
Nationallty
Marital Status
w1fe

+4 v

Re
J\\-.I.\A-U-I-VUU

FBI No,

Army Serisl No.

Brovm

Ruddy

Good

American, Jewlsh extraction
Married

AVRILL KNIGGE DALITZ

MORRIS and ANNA DAT, YA mother

DIl L) ShiiNd DiNAYG gy HiVViie

and father, Ann Arbor, Michligan

IQUIS DALITZ, brother, Detroit,
Michigan

Sister,

124
150781MO

SUBJECT IS KNOWN TO HAVE REGISTERED SEVEN GUNS
WITH THE CLARK COUNTY SHERIFF'S QFPICE, AND SHOULD THEREFORE
BZ CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

P -

- 33 -
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INFORMANTS

. le

- e e tter dated September 26, 194
f'rom

were contacted by SA
during period

During the course of the investigation reflected
in this report, the following additional Informants were
contacted at las Vegas, Nevada:

ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE

2
L1

b= B

o
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Also, the following Potentlal Criminal Informants
were contacted at las Vegas, Nevada:

.

b1C
D

- 35 -
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DIRECTOR, FBI (92=30628) E _ 3/14/58

MORRIS BARNEY &ALITZ, Was.
ANTI-RACKETEERING _ s

b1C -~ hepre a enclosed two copies of the report of
SA dated 3/14/58, at Salt lLake Clty.
Tw 2 enclosed for the Boston, Buffalo,
Cieveland, Cincinnati, Detroit, Loulsville, Miami, Newarl,
New York Division, and the Washlngton Field Office.

SUBJECT IS KNOWN TO HAVE REGISTERED SEVEN
1

REFERENCES
Salt Lake City teletype to Bureau 1/6/58. —
f% Salt Lake City teletype to Bureau and other offices
N 1/9/58. '
ar s 3t Salt 1ake City teletype to Bureau and other
i y" y ¥ offices 1/13/58.
‘e
Moo, - Miami airtel to Bureau 1/24/58.
OV Bureau airtel to Salt Lake City and other offices ‘
dated 2/14/58, ¥
. ¢ 7
IR e
. E»@LQ'LL“ Miami airtel to Salt Lake City 2/24/58. S
- é)— Bureau EEncls. 2 iAM &
2 - Boston (Encls. 2)(AM C- 69
2 - Buffaio (9%-109%5??&5. 2)(?121) ) Y 2, ) 2
2 -~ Cleveland {92-2 Encls. 2)(AM 72:- dlo K = /&
EX-1282 - 01ncir£na1(:i (g:g%ﬁ 2)(Al‘-‘[))( ) —2—-51 ’
2 « Detrolt (92~ Encls, 2)(AM
2 -~ Louisville (Encls. 2)(AM B0 MAR 17 1958 i
2 - Miami (92-207)(Encls, 2){AM) —
2 « Newark (Encls, 2)(AM) EX.JZ e
2 ~ New York (92-632)(Encls. 2”4&1‘4; g
2 - Washington Pield (Enecls. 2)(AM
2 - Salt lake City - §
WAS:ap - Pl - /f-l—t_ b w et PP ET m‘ J
=3 r / f(‘v‘ =4
(24) £ Y s £ 7

64MAR 28 10587
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LEADS

THE BOSTON DIVISION

AT BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

1, Will verify the birth of MORRIS BARNEY DALITZ
on December 24, 1899, at Boston, and furnish all available
background on parents, MORRIS and ANNA DALITZ,

THE BUFFALO DIVISION

AT BUFFALO, NEW YORK

1. Will check court records and necessary USA files
relative to the indictment of MOE DALITZ under the name of
MOE DAVIS, in February 1930, along with SAM TUCKER and
MORRIS XLEYNMAN, charging them with the operation of a rum
running ring, Will determine why DALITZ's or DAVIS's
fingerprints were never forwarded to the Bureau 1in connection
with this case.

THE CLEVELAND DIVISION

AT CLEVELAND, OHIO

1. Will check the County Assessor's records to
determine all property, real and personal, owned or
interested in by DALITZ,

2, Will attempt to ascertain the gambling
operations owned or operated in whole or in part by DALITZ,
together with his assoclates in these operations, It iz
pointed out that GEORGIE GORDON is allegedly looking after
DALITZ's and the Desert Inn Syndicate's interests in the
Cleveland area.

3. Will furnish current thumbnail sketches, includin;
criminal receords of the Cleveland associates of DALITZ, set
forth in Assoclate Section of this report,

-2-
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4, Will attempt to locate photo of subject and
forward to the Salt Iake City Division,

5. Will verify the divorce of MOE DALITZ and his
first wife, DORUTHY DALITZ, believed to have taken place at

P R

THE CINCINNATI DIVISION
AT CINCINNATI, OHIO

1. Will, through a check of publlic records and
contacts with CIs and PCIs, determine the real and personal
property owned or interested in by subject, together with
his interests in legitimate and illegltimate buslinesses in
the Cincinnatl area,

2. Will attempt to locate photo of subject and
forward to the Salt Lake City Division,

THE DETROIT DIVISION

y—ry rl L& 3

AT DETROIT, MICHIGAN

1. Will check CIs, PCIs and public records to
determine the real and personal property owned by DALITZ
and any business interests he may have 1n the Detroit
area,

2. Will furnish credit and criminal checks
together with background information concerning LOU DALITZ,
brother of MOE B, DALITZ.

3., Will attempt to locate photo of subjJect and
forward to Salt lake City Division,

AT ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN

1, Wiil determine if MORRIS and ANNA DALITZ,
mother and father of subject, are presently 1iving and residing

- 3 -
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in Ann Arbor. Will also conduct credit and criminal
checks on them,
Y !
1, Wiil verlfy residence l‘)fm— !
—and conduct eredit and criminal checks. \1

THE LOUISVILL.? DIVESTOH

AT NEWPORT, KENTUCKY

1, Will, through a check of public records and
contacts with CIs and PCIs, determine the real and personal
property ownad or interested in by the subject, together
with his dnterests 12 Jagivirste and 1lllegliimate busilnesses
in the Newport arza, Will attempt to locate photo of subject
and forward to the Sali lake City Divisien,

THE MIAMI DIVISION

AT MIAMI and MIAMI BEACH, FILORIDA

1. W1ll check marriage records at Dade County

Clerk's Office to determine if MOE B. DALITZ and AVRILL
KNIGGE were married in 1 -54,

2. Will furnish current activities and background

information, ineluding degree resent asgociation of
DALITZ with

3. Will, through CIs, PCIle, and public records,
determine the extent of DALITZ's and his Desert Inn Asscciates!
holdings in the Mliaml area,.

’ L4, Will determine the existence, registration and
description of subject's yacht, alleged to be based near
ianl Beach,

-y -
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5. Will attempt to locate photo for subject and
forward to the Salt lake City Division.

THE NEWARK DJVISION

AT NEWARK, NEW JERSEY

1. Will check the federal court records and the
necessary flle¢s of USA's Office relative to the charge against
MOE B. DALIVD of Cunspiraey oo Sruggle Arms to Egypt. DALITZ
1s alleg d V0 Mave appetsed vefore U, S, District Judge
RICHARD HARTSAORNE on January 11, 1951, and entered a plea of
not gullty, was released on $1,000.00 bond, and subsequently
the charge against him was dismissed. Will ascertain why
DALITZ's finﬂerprints were never submitted to the Bureau in
this case.

2. Wil. atiz~2¢ to locate & photo of subject and
forward to ths 8&it Lawe City Office,

TEE WASEINGTO FIELD OFFICE

AT WASHINGION, D, C.

1, Will review pertinent transcripts of the
Kefauver Committee hearings in 1951, for the information
contalned in the testimony of MOE B. DALITZ,
THE SALT LAKE CITY DIVISION

AT LAS VEGAS, NEVADA

1. Will continue dally spot survelllances of the
subject,

2. Will maintaln contimuing contact with CIs, PCIs,
and logical sources of information concerning subject's
activities, contacts and essoclates,

-5 -
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3. Will discreetly establish stops and contacts
in transportatlon offlces to insure belng immediately advised
of contemplated .travel by the subject.

4, will immediately advise auxiliary offices of
contemplated travel by the subJect so that arrangements for
appropriate coverage can be set up in advance.

5. Will carefully review subject's income tax
returns when rzceived from the Bureau so that appropriate leads
go further establish business connectionsand assoclates may

e set out,

28 { ueiibiii ™ -
bq D ot al % b ut h . -k ) -~ “Ql’ﬂ
AEVE R WiiiCliv

-~ ddid ULTHA VA UL Wi G L ALl DWMYT LV ' D WUWDLLITO Dy

activities and assoclates,

T. W1ill contact all loglecal scurces to obtain &a
recent photograph of the subJect and immedlately forward the
same to the New York Division.

8. W¥ill report current Identification Record when
recelved from the Bureau and set out leads as may be
indicated by the information appearing thereon.

9. Will check indices, review flles, and consult
with other Agents assigned to the las Vegas Resident Agenc
concerning all assocliates of the subject In the area

b’lDZ

£ stments and related
activities of subject, both 1ega1 and 1llegal

10. Will advise all Agents in the area to the nee
of being particularly alert to any allegations of possible
Federal violations on the part of the subject and the need to

Immediately verify or disprove same,
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0

8 BARNEY DALITZ, was.
I-RACKETEERING

E i

e 2 S, o
March 18, 1858, at Yy, &1 let to

Salt lake City dated 3/26/88.

In view of the importance of the
investigation of captioned iadividual mnder the
Top Hoodlum Program, you are imstructed to advise
Burezu what measures ars currently beisg taken in
your office to remedy the deficiemscies in the
investigationa and in the reporting, which were noted
in reBulet. You sbould make specific reference to the
‘ssasures which bave been undertaken 30 secure a current
Fecognixable photograph of Dalitz and vhat has been
done to improve the live informant program in his
‘case. The mext iavestigative report sbould be \Ccl
{received at the Bursau mo later thaa May 5, 1958. \\1 >

o4,
Gy e’
| l(t(i})i::swb M{;;i,f) fz ~
> o (
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. et 91 %
L. [ Comm = Fai 4 ?‘2 - 30 .ﬁ—/7
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FTARNCARD FIMIM NO. L]
-

Oﬁice Memorandum - UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
To : Director, FBI {92-3025) o~ \* 7 DATE W/1Lsss
FROM 7. 8AC, Boston (92-192)

Al /
SUBJECT : MORRIS BARNEY DALITZ, wacs.
ANTI-RACKETEERING
00: Salt Lake City

Reference 1s made to the report of SAH
“ datec j/l&/pt) at Salt Lake City, icn sete forth

o~ S~ S~ i~ PP | ...- _—f' RMATOTO TIA TR L e of o 2 Ty TN I

L0l LUV LU0 WUl bU A R, U .Lbll Ol MUANLD DHI\-NEJ‘ UH.J.:.LJ.L« o v

Boston, Mass., 12/24/9%, son of MORRIS and ANNA DALITZ, inasmuch
as thls date and place of birth appears 1n the filles of the
Clar« County Sheriffts O0ffice at Las Vegas, Nevada.

Files of the Bostcn Division contain information
regarding MORRIS BARNEY DALITZ ars set forth in repcrts captioned,
"REACTIVATION OF THE CAPONE GANG, MISCELLANEQOUS INFORMATION-
CRIME SURVEY". The same is not being set out herein since it
is assumcd that a2ll this information 1s available through

Bureau files to the 0ffice of Origin. Files of this office, how-

l;\c' ever, contain no Informztion which relates to the parentes cr date
and place of birth of the subtiect, exzept that it is noted the
l quoa?ct hgﬁ a brother, LOUIS DALI’I‘Z, who, in 1946, reuw
T 71 D Pt o T { e e ot QR

R IC.J.J e ‘.J.c, .ur:ux ‘.)--\.2, Ei bll LC’..U, as pCJ. J.C UL UL Dl‘L—
”madp at Cleveland 9/1C/ro in the case Du_vled, "REACTIVA-
N QF THE CAPONE GANG, IHIS SLLANECUS INFORIIATION - CRIME
SURVEY,"

Efforts wre made tiurough check of puclic records at
Boston to verlfy the birth of the subject, MORRIS BARNEY DALITZ,
ang the results vere negative,

e o 31358 o [ -
T

2gls tr,,f of Birth s CLTY ha RBceston, lMass., znc
ztuer searched all birth records beginning with the year 18g2
and was unable toe locate any record of birtn identifiable with
that of thc sublect., The rezerd checl: was made on suoaect" ’.; e

~  xroayat o g A ~F oo a0 MY

ing o1 sane as well s on all il

name, with variations 1n SpC
known zliases, ' &
- ’

Bureau
2-New Yori: (92-632) ﬁ-&- 20 APR 17 1958
2=WEF0
2-Salt Lake City (94 284) — m—
1~-Roston ’
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3/20/58 a similar check was made by“
Division of Vital Statlstics, Secretary o e's
~E " ATe

K1

Hnnqp Roston. Mass and no record of birth

b dalt S e Wl VN A R e A W W W kA LIEi= e P N LS T L L W el e o el b e W kA

relating to svbject was located, These records, incidentally,
pertain to births in all citles and towns in the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts,

mvestigative cler: (N o 5/
checked birth records at Boston City Hall and 1In e Registry

of RBirths Volume U468, Page 217, for the year 1897, located a
record of birth which indicated that one LOUIS DOLITZ (note
different spelling of last name) was born October 22, 1897, at
Boston, the son of JACOB (born Russia) and ANNIE., At the time

of this birth the father, JACOB, listed hils occupation as barber
and residence as 69 Lowell St., Boston, Mass, H

It is not known whether the above record relates of
subject’?’s brother, LOUIS,

In an effort to locate a record relating to arrival

in the Hl il ii Reclaration of IntentioW zen,
on 4/8/58 contacted Clerk

(U U 500 B 48

Znﬁ ”gounaeylllu iE‘ of iNév %é"l";;r;SEt 08 on| Eass.,

and following a check of ¢ndices at this office was
unatie to find any record of errival, Declaration o ntentlon to
Become a Citlzen, or naturallzation of subject's parents. :
in conclusion, advised that all records of Declaration
ecome a citizen or naturalization filed subsequent to 9./1/0¢
would be at the central INS office in Washington, D.C.

Accordingly, WFQ 1s requested to checl: centrzl records
of INS tc ascertain whether or not the subject!s parents as
elther MORRIS and ANNA DALITZ or JACOE and ANNIE DOLITZ filed
Declaration of Intention to Beccme a Citlzen and where there-
after naturalized. If such a record is located, infcrmation
which would tend to verify the dazte and place of birth of the
subject should be obtained and forwarded to the 00,

The New York Divislon is reguested to check records at
INS in New York City relating to arrivals to ascertain whether
or not the subject'!s parents entered the U, 8. &t the port of

New York, o

It will be noted that the possibllity exists that the
subject, MORRIS BARNEY DALITZ, who apparentlyhas no record of
birth on file in Massachucetts, may have immigrated to this

country with his parents.

RUC,.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE IWTI?ATIVE PERIQD
SALT LAXE CITY SALT LAKE c1Ty |APR1 2 188 | 3/70: 4/15/5¢
NTLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY TYPEDE
/. M
MOQRIS BARNEY DALITZ, was. CHARACTER OF CASE \
C ’ 10

}/

t\7ns:
- 1258 ting of DALITZ, ZWILLMAN, STACHEZR,
( and SAM GARFIELD at Desert Inn,
e "Nevaca, set lTortin as relative to leasing casino at

_g_mmﬂ Hotel, Las Vegas, Identification of ZWILLHAN,
L m STACHER and GARFIELD set forth. DALITZ anc
s sert Inn associates alleged to operate Harbor Island
Spa Hotel, North Bay Village, Floricda. Hotel
eld operated by one
LD

C ) ; -

APPROYED Il AGENT DO NOT WRITE [N SPACES BELOW
£ . S
GOPIES MADE; p - s | !
| L I B « g ’/f. £ — I | {. Fi
ST = /7 REC- 35

@- Bureau (92-30€&C)

Copies continuec Page lA ' —_—

& AL ~ £y :
f‘%(f(jc res /‘/I/ }/ F——

et Ndarde® 4hbeo %‘L

66 MAY 16 5958 /

PROPERTY QF FBI.—This report is_I';a.ned to you by the FBI, and neithcr it rer ito - r1 zre to be distributed outside the g -ne to which loa
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- New York (92-632)
- Miami (92-207)

- Newark

Los Angeles

Chicago
Detroit
Salt Lake City (24-234)
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SU 94-204
DiTAILS: AT LAS VEGAS, NEVADA

- who _hgs furpished reliable information in
ne past, advised that ABNER "LONGIE"
ZUILLMAN arrived at V s Desert Inn
cvada apuary 10, 195C. in company with
Also

GARF I ; Who, according ) ces a au
Claire, Michigan, and Chicago linois r he
Desert Inn, January 10, 1953,

advised that JOSEPH " ' STACHER of
Beverly Hills, Ca ocrnia, and described by as a well-
known gambler frcm New York and Newark and an assoclate of
ZNILLYMAN, arrived in Las Vegas January 10, 1958. The
informaut stated that STACHER stayec at the Sands Hotel,

stated that MORRIS KLEINMAN, part owner of the
Desert Inn, returnec¢ from Miami, Florida, and Havana, Cuba,
on January 10, 1958,

mnu,n'z and the other owners

of the Deser nn ve been negotiating to lease the casino
of the Stardust Hotel, Las Vegas, after its completion and
smle to a corporation representing RELLA FACTOR of Hollywood,
California. It is noted the Stardust Hotel was under
construction and promotion by TONY CORNERO, with alias

TONY STRALLA, at the time he died, and it has been in bank-

ruptcy since,

advised RELLA FACTOR
ol Los Angeles and a corporation representing her interest
purchased the Stardust, Inc., for $<£,300,000.00. He stated
JERRY ROLSTON, Attorne 9363 Wilshir
Hills, Califoraia

sted as President oI the new Stardus
stated JOHN "JAKE THE BARBER" FACTOR of icago and os
Angeles

L
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FULL NAME
WILBUR CLARX

THOMAS J, MC GINTY

MORRIS KLEINMAN

MOE B, DALITZ

SAM TUCKER

ALLARD DOEN

BERNARD ROTHKOPF

ROBERT KAYE

BIRIY HNY.NAN

b gl & i del Nl Bt

C. J. JONES

JOSEPH BOCX

JOHN DREV

MILTON JAFFE

SCHEDULE OF APPLICANTS

RESIDENCE TITLE OR RATURE AMOUNT TO
ADDRESS OF INTEREST BE INVESTE
313 Desert Inn Road,- 5% % - $ 16,500,00%
Las Vegas, Nevaca
150200 So. Park Boule- 43 % 13, 500,00%
vard, Clevelanc, Ohio
12701 Shaker Blvd. 21 % €63,000,00%
Cleveland, Ohio
Desert Inn Motel 21 % 63,000,00% —
Las Vegas, Nevacda
1437 88th Drive 21 % 63,000,00% -
Surfside, Florida
S — - . o
P 2} ¢ 6,750.00+
as vegas, Neva
gas, Nevac
Desert Inn Hotel 41 % 13,500,00%
Las Vegas, Nevada
395 Desert Inn Road 9 % 27,000,00%*
Las Vegas, Nevaca
Desert Inn Hotel 1 % 3,000,00%
Las Vegas, Nevada
Desert Inn Hotel l1 % 3,000.,00
Las Vegas, Nevacda
333 Desert Inn Road 5 % 15,000,00
Las Vegas, Nevada
Rapid Tag & Wire Company 2 % 6,000.00
6601 - 6619 Kelly St.,
Pittsburgh 6, Pennsylvania
300,000,000

* Funds will be provided for by D. I, Operating Co.
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tae fTollowi ersons were stockholders otel
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ASSOCIATES

ABNE" "LONGIP*Y ZWTILLMAN

Acdﬂrding to information set forth in a communication
from Newark datec December 27, 1957, ABNER "LONGIE" ZWILLMAN
was born July 27, 1235, at Newark, New Jersey, and presently
resides with his wife, daughtef, stép-son and father-in-law

at 50 Beverly Road, Yest Qrapge, New_Jersey, ZWILLMAN has

FRI Number 348 3373 _ By bis own admissions he was engaged i

”

the egal liquor business during prohibition days. Be is
assoclated with illegal gambling operations and associates
with many of the Top Hoodlums of the nation, As legitimate
businesses, ZWILLHMAN is associated with Public Service
Tobacco Company, 1454 North Broad Street, Hillside, New
Jersey, the Federal Automatic Company, 3<-38 Evans Terminal,
Hillside, New Jersey, which company places coin operated
washing machines, extractors and dryers in apartment houses
in the Metropolitan area, and the Greater Newark GMC Truci
Sales Company, 570 Belmont Avenue, Newark, New Jerse
ZWILLMAN is described as White; Male; American; 6' 1 " tall;
200 pounds; Brown hair; Grey»blue eyes; Dark complexion;
deavy eyebrows; Large nose,

! The Newark Division advises that is
Brobabli ﬁdentical with ZWILLMAN's
has no other known ipation, ag

S S et S e ey L - e

The Newark Division furthe
!15 believed icentical with
so0clate of ZWILLMAN



8SU 94-284 -
8AM GARF IELD

advised that am’fémmnis an entertainment
ices in Eau Claire, Michigan, and Chicago
el Illinois. advised that GARFIiLD was present in Las !
Vegas in ection with possible booking of entertainment
at the pew Stardust Casino Theatre Restaurant when it opens.

b2 broker wit

LEGITIMATE ENTERPRISES

MORRIS H.EINY: XER, WILBUR CLARK and
bL
¢
Y1
PHOTOGRAPZ

Appropriate arrangements are being made to obtain
recent photographs of MOE DALITZ at the Tournament of
Champions Golf Tournament being held at the Desert Inn
Country Club on April 24 to 26, 19583,

* ()]
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Ojﬁce Memo: .mdzmz « UNITED STA.2S GOVERNMENT

TO : DATE:AP.ﬁ 1 Q 105?
DIRECTOD, FBI (92-3068)
5 FROM
SAC, SALT LAXE CITY (94-20%)
SUBJECT:
MORRIS Bammv-m:.ﬁ was.
ANTI-RACKETEER ING '\
L 00;: 8U
!J

cre e b losed two copies of the report
E1C~ of sa dated: -, | Y “at Salt Lake
City. COpPAc a nclosed :L'or the New York, Newark,

Miami, Chicago, 105 Angeles and Detroit Divisicns,

SUBJECT IS IQOWN TO HAVE ".EGISTERED SEVEN GUNS WITH
THE CLARK CIiw¥ " SHOULD
TR O E B GO TTDE.ED" bmmy_rﬁ_

REFERENCE _
Bureau letter to Salt Lake City dated 3/26/5C,

INFORMARTS
'/‘ —wnose identity is known to the
Bureau, .
b2 At th t tim
Qe e presen e
has developed
b

eveloping as informants

5‘3

. : )
T R D G- 3060~ 2

-~ Bureau (Encls. 2) "\Avy

- Newark (Encls. 2)
- Los Angeles (Encls, 2) E\k‘n
= Chicago (Encls, 2)
- Detroit (Encls, 2)
CERE ffoarrs SRCs .

WAS:mm < /49,‘,,( z.fﬁ' g
LA RN \ .

20 APR 22 1958

Nnuuwmmg)
'

oS L
g\m /ﬁ'} -
0 6 NLY 16 1958
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LEADS

THE CHICAGO DIVISION

AT CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

Will identify and furnish background information
on SAM GARFIELD alleged entertainment booking agent, having
an office in Chicago.

w411l 'I-htnnn,h NPT e and DT e atbtamnt +A acnantadn
Thob s ole p - AL ‘vuul-l T b [ = WadN K \w b ﬂ’ L1 ] bmpu Lh [-T=L A W L- sy
his connection with DALITZ and the Desert Inn oup.

THE DETROIT DIVISION

A pwm WY A

AT EAU CLAIRE, MICHIGAN
ni

sh background information

will identify and fur
entertainment booking agent, having an

on SAM GARFIELD alleged
office in Chicago.

¥ill, through CI's and PCI's attempt to ascertain
his connection with MOE DALITZ and the Desert Inn group.

THE LOS ANGELES DIVISION
AT BEVEZLY HILLS, CALIFORNIA

¥%¥ill furnish all backgrouncd information on JOSEPI
"DOC" STACHER and will attempt through CI's and PCI's to
determine any undisclosed interest he may have in the new
Stardust Casino, scheculed to open in June or July, 185C,

at Las Vegas, Nevada.

AT NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FLORZIDA
¥ill deteimine the ownership of the Harbor Island

BSpa Hotel, and furnish background information
)o-]C" concerning

In referenced Bureau letter dated 3/26/58, it is
noted that MOE DALITZ is alleged to have b inv ved in

1> - —

-2-




ureau has requestec the full background
be developed., It is possible this
referred to by the Bureau refers to the
nformnation set forth in Miami teletype to the Bureau datec
12/30/57. . }

THE NEVARK DIVISION
AT WEST ORANGE, NEV JERSEY

¥Will, through CI's anc PCI's determine the extent
of the association of ABNER "LONGIZ' ZWILLMAN and MOE DALITZ,
and determine, if possible, any undisclosed interest ZWILLMAN
may have in the Stardust Casino at Las Vegas, together

with anmv nthan samhline vandiirvasr ha mav ha dntavactard dn
W Wid “H: o W Ad A 5““““5 VW Wwid idd WD ad W M: - de bl WSt h Wt W W bl 9

415
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Beport Form
FD-283 {5- ] 585)

-
z

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Beporting Oifios Office of Drigin Date Investiguiive Period 2 28 1 6
_PETROIT SLLT LAKE CITY 5/22/58 8-20,27; 5/3/071 h/sg a
TITLE OF CASE Report made by Typed By:

- R - e | i

| CHARACTER OF CASE

MORRIS BARNEY DALITA, was.

ANTI~-RACKETEERING

orminy
L

Background of D.LL ' family in Ann Arbor, Mich.,, set forth.
Ko — concerning LOUIS DALITZ set forth.
Ct purchasea lots Irom Wayne County, State of Michigan,

located in Ecorse Township, in 1956. Subject in Detroit from
4/16, to L/20/58, to visit father in Ann Arbor who was ill
and close to death Persons contucted by Subject while in
Detroit set forth. Informant advised of Subject's contact
and relatlonshlp mth Cl“lmlnal element of Ohio and Detroit.
SUBJECT I8 KiowlN .LU HAVE nHGESTFDED SEVEN GUNS WITH THE
LI : TEREFORE,
BE CONSIDDI AU K&.ED D DM\]GURDUS

- P -
DETAILS:

At Ann Arbor, Michigan:

The following investigation was conducted

e - > o R

od v Bpacial Ageat Do nat write bn spaoes
oo ik MV e B
- Bureau {92-382¢] 77—' 3d &f —il
- S5z2l1t Lake City (94-284) S——— —— hEW 03

- 2~28
3 - Detroit (9 % B)ec o eV, 34 MRY 261958
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On leoreh 27, 1958, a review of the old
local airectories for the City of Ann Arbor, Michigen,
reflected that in 1924 the V:rsity Laundry, Fifth and Liberty
Street, was owned by BaENET DALITZ and WATHAN DALITZ., This
directory revezled 0OREIS DALITZ weas menaging the Varsity
Laurcry in 1924. The succeeding years showed that the
Varsity Laundry was still owned by ZiRNET and FATELY DA ITE
but 0-5I5 D/LITZ was not connected with the Laundry.

BLARNET DALITZ and ARNA DAL
at 1610 Brooklyn avenue, Ann Arber, Michigan,
also resided at this address., MNATHAI! DALITZ an siAan DAL
resided at 2008 Vinewood svenue, Ann Arbor, Michirzen, with
IbA D:LITZ, JEVELL DsLITZ and i.-URICE DALI "2, aka., i-ORRIS
DALITA,

on sieh 28, 195+,
-County Clerk's OfTice, County Building, ashtenaw

county, sann arbor, !Adchigan, advised that the records of
her office rellect that under file number 3052, entitled
Certificate of Persons Conducting Business Under sAssumed
Names, reflected that the Varsity Laundry was owred and

3 . fal

[

P | PP Y

operated as the Varsity Lauyncry and Cleaning Comrany, a
pertunersnin of B.RIET and NiTHAI DAZLITZ. No other owners
or stockholders were reflected in the files which go back
to 1925.

On April 15, 1958,
Ann kLrbor Credit Bureau, 311 Korth Main Street,

n arbor, lichigan, advisecd the records of his office
reflect that BARNET DALITZ had been known in his files
since 197k, He stated Allll4A DALITZ is the wife of BARNET
DiLITz end they resided et 1610 Brooklyn Avenue, from
102L to 19L2, when the family moved to 2122 kelrose iverue.
“advised he knows the DALITZ family very well
ant stetec the following:

BARNET and I'ATHAK DALITZ are brothers; |
JEVELL, ID. and .'AURICE or IORRIS are the children of
NATHAN and SARAH DALIYZ; BARYET and ANNA DALITZ are the
arents of LOUIS, and IDRRIS (the Subject) BALITZ.
Mrs, BAZRNET DALITZ is aeceased; BARUET DALITZ is about
eight

l
f
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/ ALITZ, the bDubject, by reputation but does not ’

know him personally or socially. He advised MORBIS DALITZ,
to his knowledge, has never had any connection h the
Varsity lLaundry or any other business in Ann Ari@er, Michigan.
He stated as a matter of fact the only time thefbubject comes
to Ann Arbor is to see his ailing father.

b C well acqueinted with the
DALITZ, LOUIS DALITZ and
BARRET and ANNA DLLITZ LITITZ and SERLH
‘ DALITZ have as children.
He stateg 12 A an uncle
toc the S 1

ubi stated is aliso
kmown as wahew w
further advised thzt the Subject is not very highly regarde

by the family and only occasionally visits Ann Arbor, He
statec Subject's mother, ANIA DALITZ, a

c lv died of a
broken heart over her son, the Subject.ﬁ stated
thet he had heard that the Subject was als part owner

of & gambling casino in Puerto Rico as well as the Desert
Inn in Las Vegas, Nevada.

on arch 27, 195¢, (N
Fldentif‘ication Bureau, Ann Arbor rolice Department,
v

1sed the records of the burezu make no reference to any
member of the DLLITZ family.

it Detroit, Michigan:

On lay 8, 1958,” Viayne
County Register of Deeds Office, City County building,

Detroit, advised she had the following record concerning
MOE B. DALITZ:

Liber 13130, pages 208 and 209: .

Mr. IMOE B. DILITZ, 1910 Buhl Building,
purchased from the Board of County Road Commissioners of
the County of Wayne, State of Michigan, parcels of land
situated in Ecorse Township, Wayne County, as follows:

-3 -
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"Lots 229 to 258, inclusive, and 260
to 268, inclusive, of Supervisor's Fort Superhlghwas

Loyl T s =4 A ?/\ 7 a8 wma_anihAdwricdiman AF Tmbkes 228 &~
b Al e Vo sl AL T e iy A UT WU L VL DAL W IO L)) L ‘.J(’

inclusive; 248 to 250, 1rc1u51ve, 359 to 361, inclusivej-

372 to 374, 1nclu51ve, L83 to 475, 1nc1u51ve, 496 to K9#,
inclusive; 6C7 to 609, inclusive; 620 to 622, inclusive;

and vacuted alleys of’ 0l Homestead Subdivision of Lots

1, 2, 3, L, 5, 6, 7 and 8 of the subdivision of southwest
one-fourth of 'Section 30, Town 3 South,Range 11 East, Ecorse
Township, Wayne County, Mlcnlgan, as recorded in leer 6l
of Plats, page 52, Wayne County Records."

The above is under MNumber E172820 and
the transaction took place July 12, 1956. The transaction
was recorded July 27, 1956, no revenue being attached and,
therefore, no indication of the sales prlce being shovn.

concerning e
orporation, Roselawn Avenue,
Detr01t an¢ showed the followlnﬁ persons as officers:

President, LOUIS U:LITZ;
Secretery, ARTHUS J. HASS;
Vice President-Treasurer,
WILLIsM L. SIITH,.

Tangible net worth of this orgarization
was listed as §$22,249.00 as of December 31, 1955,

Recent attempts to obtein financial
statements from the U.S. Incustriel Glove Corporation by
viere unsuccessful,

was active in the Michigan Uverall Cleaners from 1925 to

1929 and since 1929, as President of lMichi-an Industrial
Laundry Corporation, and is currently officer in the Colonial
Laundry Company, Inc. .

TTH was born in 1898, according

and 1s married. e
report shows he graduatec from the University of Detroit
and since 1930, has been associcted with LOUIS DALITZ and
is controller of this and releted companies.

-4 -
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On Mey 9, 1958,
6"\C{ m Wayne County Sheriffts ice,
) etroit Police De artment, advised that they could
ocete nothin- in their files identifiable with LOUIS DLLITZ,

b
et
6D

(

61l

Kne (
ewz

—brothers and leaders o! !!e gam!_!lng
SynaiceaLe ii uifalo, liew York, and PETE LICAVOLI of Detroit
’ is a

LICA
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ARTHUR J. HAS
was born in 1910 and is married.
"long time employee of the relate
Launcdry, Inc.™

e 15 ¢

[+
company, richigan Industrial

The current telephone book for the City
of Detroit shows that ~RTHUZ J. HASS is an attornev whose
offices are located at 910 Buhl Building, Detroit, which is
the address above shown for the Subject on his real estate

transaction with the County of ‘ayne.

These persons also advised they had no photograph of the
Subject in their files.

reliable informetion 1n the ma st

o ot a2 T 1-

He stzted DALITZ came up with what is
known zs the Ohio Syndicate comowosed of SAMBO TUCIER,
}MORRIE iLEIN. AN and DALLITZ, vho were Jewish, and "BIG AL"
POLIZZI, who was the Itzlian member of the Cleveland combine.
Inio rmant explained this combine is composed of TUCEEZR,
FLEINiAL and DALITa, who accumulated a fortune through
illegal operctions, and POLIZ:ZI, who was a former bootlegeer
who invested his money in & brewery and he thirks a fleet of
taxicebs in Cleveland.

PRy

Informant further advised th=t close
associates at that time of DALITZ were

and formerly of Detroit and now of liami, Floridsz.

etroit Top Hoodlum, and is a Miami

Top Hoodlum.

Informant stzted that
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T 00900

B¢
21}

\ Informent acvised that probably twelve
or fifteen years ago the group.of ILEIRIAN, TUCVET and
DuilTs dic have some inlluence over the Italian Svndicate
in Detroit in theat, at that wes necesszry for

BYC ~ FETZ LIC.VoiI, PETE CUR..OD to depend upon the

Cleveland group to Iurnish money for ventures. The Irformart
further advisecd th:at the etroit group has since becoms
wezlthy enough thev are no longer dependent upon the
Clevclana croup for finzncicl help ard as & result onerate
generally independent of the Cleveland group and OE DAIT

Informant stated thet in his opinion
Ua~LITZ is very high in the nation-wide criminel syndicate
brcause he szams to travel 211 the time, Informant fur

UslITe was recognized as & financial authority
nC when any new ventures were being discussed, no decisions
were ever made until it was discussed with Dn_IT” as to how
much money would be necessery for the venture, vhet the
possible return would be and how safe the political fix

ir this respective territory would be. Informant stated
that DALITZY decision is well respected and cerries a lot

of weight as to whether or not the venture is ever started.

6,0y
v
—~

Trfarmaont 'F'\\'n'l';ﬂ er k racrte nar‘ T"MT T
r s rman

as a very suave 1nd1v1dual always well dressed and well
mannered and well eUUCatEd but probably not through formal
"schooling. He stated DALITZ can mix in any kind ©f a crowd

and can discuss business, either illegal or legal, in almost
any field of commerce. He further advised that DALITZ would
not be characterized as a strong-arm man but is one who desires
peace and no adverse publicity. Informant further advised that
DALITZ can be ruthless in his operations when others, not
witnin the Syndicate, oppose it.

-6 -
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Informant furthe" advised that two
close associates of DALITZ in D Michigzn, were

s man T o

formerly-

ALITZ in slot macnines

a leritimate business man

a close associate wit
and (Fru)

luded in the

e oubject, had arrived and was on his wav downtown TrOm
t Sirpor Frior to his denar e
S learned from

that the Subject was visiting Detrozt beceuse
o nis father who was serlnuslv ill.,

On ~pril 18 195 8 a physic:l surveillance

was conducted at the Sheraton nglllac Hotel, Detroit.

The Subject was observed to depart the hotel and enter the
SAM.Y SOFFERIN wWondor Bar, washlngton Boulevard, Detroit,
at 11:30 4,10, Vhile in the Yonder Bar, the Suhgect engaged
in convers:ztion Hwno asked Subject what he was
doing in Detroit. Durine this conversztion, which was over-

anrs hy o S f———

hearc by Si DALITZ related—that
he came to De!r01t gecause Eis, DALITZ', father was very
ill and, in fact, was close to death.

In returning from the Wonder Bar to
the Sheraton Cadillac Hotel, D:LITZ met with an unknown

-7 -
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individual in the lobby of the hotel and again the conversa-
/ tion was overheard by S.ﬂ.* In content, th pversstion
was similar to the convers:stion etween“DATITZ.

About 3:15 P.li., &pril 18, 1G58, the Subject,
in compeny with his wife, departed the Sheraton Cadillac
Hotcl znd entered a 195¢ Ford, Michigen license AE 1691,

\ registered to ALvis Rent-4Li-Cer Corporation, and drove to Ann
Arbor, Michigan, where the car weas obse 2 at
L0 This is the address of DLLITS!
rother-in-law, and DALITZ' father.

\ o A rmhood ~2T oanea
L." = Fll)’l—)J—UC..J. — (==} W o

of Subject was conducted and he was observed at the HKnollwood
Country Club Golf Course. DALITZ drove trere in the zbove-
mentizned Ford following a 1656 Oldsmotile, Michigan license

BJ 4133, rercistered to the Mictigen Industrial Leaundry,

o wa

On kpril 20, 1958,*
m Cepital /irlines, advised that DALITC
zC leit &s scheduled on Capital Flight 245 from Detrolt

to Chicazo where he was to board Trans~World Airlines Flirht
7 ior Lzs Vegzs, lLevada.

e § on sertt 20, 195
O (N ;o C-iillic Hotel, advised that

guBJecg neq mtde the following telephone calls from his room
while at the Sheraton C:cdillec Hotel. He stated these
contacts were not all inclusive and that a possibility
exists thct other calls were 2de from the Subject's room
without kis knowledge:

1. WOodward 2~8650,
which number is registered
to the Trans-‘Yoerld Airlines;

2. WOodward 1-4004,
which number is registered
to ARTHUR J. HASS,_ Attorney,
910 Buhl Building, and wiése
residence is 1350 Strathpeonx;
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;. (I
wnich number is resistered
-
le

5« WOodwerd 1-9242,
which number is registered
to the Vonder Bar Industries;

6. UNiversity 1- -3219,
-

wnich n cisterad

,_end

WAOSe resicence is-

7. ‘ubhster 3-1850,
which numzer is registered
to the U.5. Industrizl
Glove Comnrany;

8. IIdwest 6-9190,
vhiich nurmcer is rescistered

b

cdvised thet his registretion

shoved rooms 1509 anc were registered to 0L DAIITE
of .1LzU.. JL.EHK's Desert Inn, Las Veges, NeV¢aa.

known associste of ho in a passing
conversation with Si stated, ™ie cdidn't know

he (DALITZ) was in town.” stated that DALITZ has been
living under the Hollywoo uence and he changes wives

when he changes cars. g
The files of the Detroit ‘ffice conteain
no photograph of the Subject.

-9 -
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SUSJECT IS Ko™ 70 H.70 REGISTERED
SEVZN GULIS “TTH THE LRI CQURTY, NEV.D,L, DHES FIC00,
LND SHOULo, “HEK.cono, BE COU ""D R AR?:D AL DP SGEROUS,

- P -
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| O]ﬁc‘e Memofcmdum e« UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

DIRECTCR, FBI (92=3028) , ~DATE:  May 22, 1958
. B A -

\ : SAC, DETRCIT 2-28
% (92-283)

-

SUBJECT: MORRIS BARNEY DALITZ, was.

. ANTI-RACKETEERING
e - Enclosed herewith 1s the report of sa—
dated and captioned as above, at Detroit, Mlchigan.
REFERENCES
) e e o o« IR el e a
s &~ Reports of SA I—; 02ied March 14, 1958, and
April 19, 1956, at Salt Lake City.
INFORMANT
b2 S
4 Y
£
LEADS

SALT LAKE CITY

No leads are being set out for Salt Lake City in this
case and nc investigation will be conducted by Detroit concerning
assoclates of SubJect mentloned 1n this report, other than those
listed below, since 1t is possible these associates have previously
been identified to the Salt Lake City Division by other offices,

DETRCIT

A
I3

ot

a1
et

au vialnmn

*Will identify and furnish background information concerning
SAl GARFIELD and will attempt to ascertain hls relationshilp with
DALITZ.

P
At Detroit, Michilgan:

rnish credit, criminal and Indices checks of ARTHUR
bﬂc{ J. HASS

- Bureau (Enclosures - 2

- Salw City (94-2814& (Enclosurgﬁc‘-ai) ?2'30431

s -
3;&5 O{ o \j\-'\‘ 7 14 MAY 261358
(7) B

‘, .\‘_L L’.‘"l i _—
NP L  Za Il 3aPut ﬁ,p/j«./-‘/-" ~~ A
ot \, \s \“'a -~ ) P T /’/"'//Si - s < W
A X
VARV

TAIUNZ 1858
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SUBJECT IS KNOWN TC HAVZ REGISTERED

SEVEN GUNS WITH THE CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA, SHERIFF'S
OFFICE, AND SHCULD, THEREFCRE, BE GONSIDERED ARMED AND

DANGEROUS,
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T t DIRECTOR, FBI
{ATT: Machanical Section)
\/ FROM t SAC, NEW YORK {92-632 Sub D) /
8UBJECT: TOP HOODLUM PROGRAM /- A
Ny bl S "\?ﬁ\\ifv’ﬁl \)f»tﬁ'/ ~
Enclosed herewlith sre 3 photographs, nepatives ;

and descriptive dats of the below named subjects. It is
requested that these photographs be handled in the same

manner as those previocously submitted by the NYO in this ~.
program. -
Name Office of Criglin i
© L. DALITZ Salt Lake City
( Los Anreles N
Philadelnhin
ke so enclosed is 8 photograph and negative of
{ (OO X 7 YORK), This 1a e more recent
\ mqand should be disseminated to the field
as a replacamen or the photopraph previouszly disseminated. (\<
POWERS \()
x
j- Byreau (Enclev=) i ‘
Mechanical Section) o ?
2- Kew York-(92- 632 Sub D) F W
- (1- 92-632} -~ o ’ __2 N -
Y AN e ‘5';1958
__N ,
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————
Name: MORRIS BARNEY DALITZ
DCB 12/24/1899, Boston, Mass,
Helght 519"
Weight 170
Hair Dark brown
Eyes Brown
Complexion Ruddy
FBI # 4124252
ArTy Serial # 15078140
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Name

MORRIS B. DALITZ

Order

- Remarks

Retouched

Order Finished
Reorder

Reorder
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CHANGED CHARACTER OF CASE \ e
WORRIS BARNEY DALITZ, wa.
william T, Hartin ANTI-RACKETEERING
/
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Synopels:

Testimony of DALITZ before the Special Committee to
Investigate Organized Crime in Interstate Commerce, U, 8.
Senate, 8lst Congress, Second Bession, and 8lst Congress,
First Session get forth. Record of subject's conviction, as

w WILLIAM T. MARTIN, on guilty plea to violation 583-A Tariff

™~ Act of 1922, on 10/18/30. Sentenced 30 days, suspended and
placed on probation for 6 months, set out, Subject indicted
for comspiracy to defraud and commit offenses against U,S.
in violation T 18, Sec. 371, 12/18/51, at Newark, New Jersey.
Charges against subject nolle prossed, S8ubject divorced
from first wife, DOROTHY DALITZ, 1/13/40, at Cleveland, Ohio,

. after marriage at St. Louis, Missouri, 8/7/29., Subject's

. yacht, "The Howdy Partner" believed docked at Miami, Florida.
No record of subject's birth at Boston, Massachusetts, Sub-
ject and wife in Detroit 4/16-20/58, regarding illness of j;/
subject's father, returned Las Vegas 4/20/58. /:ﬁ?
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BETAILS:
The title in this case is marked CHANGED to

include the alias of WILLIAM T, MHARTIN, the name under
which the subject was indicteq¢ by the Grand Jury on October
14, 1930 for violation of 593-A and 593-B of the Tariff Act

of 1922, in the Western District of New York,
e
AT LAS VEGAS, NEVADA

By communication dated April 11, 1858, the Wash-
ington Field Office furnished the following testimony of
the subject given before the Special Committee to Investi-
gate Organized Crime in Interstate Commerce, United States
Senate, 8lst Congress, Second Session, and 82nd Congress,
First Session.

TESTIMONY OF MORRIS DALITZ, DETROIT, MICH., ACCOMPANIED
BY CHARLES CARR, ATTORNEY, LOS ANGELES, CALIF,

THE CHAIRMAN, Let the record show that Mr., Charles
Carr, attorney at law of Los Angeles, whom the chair-
man knew back in the Yale Law School some years ago,
is representing Mr. Dalitz,.

(Charles Carr appeared as counsel for the witness.)

THE CHAIRMAN, Mr, Dalitz, when this committee
came out to Cleveland to make an investigation, you
were not to be found in Cleveland. You do live
at Cleveland; do you not?

MR, DALITZ. No, sir,

THE CHAIRMAN., VWhere do you live?

MR, DALITZ, Detroit, Mich.

THE CHAIRMAN. Detroit, Mich.,

MR, DALITZ, Yes.
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THE CHAIRMAN, What is your address in Detroit?
MR, DALITZ, 400 Park View Drive,

THE CHAIRMAN, Efforts were made to serve a
subpena on you at various and different places but
without any success. You were aware of that; were
you not?

MR, DALITZ., 1 assumed that there was a subpena
for me Irom what I read in the papers.

THE CHAIRMAN
did you?

You read about it

in thea anars’
t 1D Tnie papers

. ¥

MR. DALITZ., Yes,

THE CHAIRMAN., The marshals at Cleveland, Detroit,
and other places had a subpena for you but could
not locate you,

MR. DALITZ. Nobody came to my home with a subpena.

THE CHAIRMAN, Didn't they come to your home
inquiring about you?

MR, DALITZ. Not to my knowledge, Senator.
CHAIBRMAN, You were not there; you had left.

THE
MR, DALITZ. 11 have been back and forth a few
times; yes.

THE CHAIRMAN. Anyway, the newspapers carried
it and your picture in the Cleveland papers and
the Detroit papers, and all over the Nation, and
it was impossible to get in touch with you. We
want to know why you deliberately tried to dodge
the committee,

...

MR, DALITZ. Did you say my picture?

-3 -
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THE CHAIRMAN. Yes, 1 think your picture was
published,

MR. DALITZ., No, Senator,

THE CHAIRMAN, Anyway, your name Was carried
in the papers; you saw that, did you?

MR, DALITZ, VYes, I did

L]

THE CHAIRMAN, Vhy didn't you let us know where
you were sc we could have you come in and testify
rt Cleveland or Detroit?

MR, DALITZ, Well, Senator, I, frankly, was just
alarmed at the whole thing and all the publicity;
1 have never had any publicity in the past.

THE CHAIRMAN. You have never had any publicity
in the past?

MR. DALITZ. No, sir,

THE CHAIRMAN. At any rate, Mr, Dalitz, we filed
a resolution and got one passed to authorize the
Sergeant at Arms to get all agencies of the Federal

Government to try to locate you., You were over at
las Vegas at the Desert Inn; is that correct?

MR. DALITZ. Yes, sir.

THE CHAIRMAN, 1 believe the marshal finally
served a subpena on you; is that right?

MR. DALITZ, No; I called the marshal,

THE CHAIRMAN., You called the marshal?

MR, DALITZ, Yes, sir,

THE CHAIRMAN, After you had gotten in touch
with your attorney and he had gotten in tonch with
‘the committee, you mean,

- 4 -
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MR, DALITZ, That is right; yes.

THE CHAIRMAN, In that connection we have a
similar situation with a Mr. George S. May, who
comes from Chicago, and who has & large public~-
relations business here and 1 think alsc in San
Francisco, as well as in Chicago. We have been
trying very hard to locate Mr, May. VWarrants or
subpenas have been sent to Los Angeles, 8San
Francisco, and Chicago, and if Mr., May is available
we would like very much to have him testify while
we are on the west coast. We would like for him
to testify either here or at San Francisco, Unless
we do find Mr. May after all of these efforts and
after a great deal of publicity has been given him,
we will have to take the same procedure with Mr.
May as we did with you, MNr, Dalitz.

Now, Mr., Dalitz, you go by Moe or Morris?

MR, DALITZ. Moe Dalitz, Senator, yes; or
Morris Dalitz.

THE CHAIRMAN. Haven't you also been known as
Moe Davis?

MR, DALITZ, Yes,

THE CHAIRMAN. How do you happen to be known
by that name?

MR, DALITZ. Well, I would think it is mostly
the similarity of the names. Dalitz is mistaken
for Davis many times, but I have always used my
name Dalitz on my automobile license or any docu-
ments or any hotel registrations; I have always
introduced myself as Dalitz., Davis became sort
of a nickname,

THE CHAIRMAN, Mr, Dalitz, while you are here,
and in order to shorten the time as much as

41 ]
possible, and to give you a chance to answer 1if

-1t isn't true, we asked Virgil Peterson of the
Chicago Crime Commission, who has made a study of
the records and of the activities of people all
over the United States, to give us a brief summary
of the information that he had gathered about

-5 -
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various people, and in your own justice ybu‘should
be able to answer any parts of it if it isn't true.

Mr. Robinson, 1 believe you have the general
subject matter oi what Mr. Peterson said. Will
you read it and let it be put into the record?
When Mr. Robinson gets through, Mr. Dalitz, if you
want to make any explanation about any part of it,
you will be given an opportunity.

MR. DALITZ, Yes, Senator.
MR. ROBINSON (reading):

In the 1930's, according to J. Richard "Dixie"
Davis, who was the lawyer for the slain gangster
"Dutch" Schulz, a national syndicate was operated
from New York City by Charles '"Lucky'" Luciano,
Benjamin '"Bugsy'' Siegel, and Meyer Lansky. Dixie
Davis who, of course, was in a position to know
what he was talking about, stated that Moe Davis
became the power in Cleveland, Ohio, and anyone who
would question it would have to deal with Lucky
and Meyer and Bugsy.

Moe Davis has been closely associated in gambling
enterprises in the Cleveland area for many years
with Maurice Kleinman, Lou Rothkopf alias Lou
Roddy alias Lou Rhody, Thomas Jefferson McGinty,
and others. Rothkopf, Kleinman, and Davis maintained
a suite in the Hollenden Hotel, Cleveland, for many
years. Members of this group have been in association

with some of the biggest racketeers from the east

coast to the west. They have maintained contact,
for example, with Abner '"Longie" Zwillman, of New
Jersey, and it is known that Lou Rothkopf was in
very close contact with Mickey Cohen and Jack
Dragna, notorious west coast gambling racketeers,

In the late 1930's a series of lawsuits was filed
against Maurice Kleinman, Moe Davis, Louis Rothkopf,

o=
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and Thomas Jefferson McGinty, who were named as
operators of gambling joints known as the Thomas
Club, the Arrow Club, which subsequently became

- e, -— b T e e T
known as the Pettibone Club. -

In the early 1930's Kleinman, Rothkopf, and
Davis were partners in a front for a gambling
operation called the Prospect Advertising Co.

On February 3, 1931, William E. Potter, a
Cleveland City councilman, was slain in one of
the most gensational crimes ever committed in
Cleveland. The most logical suspect insofar as
the murder was concerned was one "Pittsburgh"
Hymie Martin. Moe Davis and Lou Rothkopf were with
"pittsburgh” Hymie until a few hours before the
slaying. Davis was also with Hymie until an hour

prior to the arrest of Hymie, who was charged with

the murder of Potter, Pittsburgh Hymie was tried
for this murder and was convicted. He won a
retrial, however, and was acquitted. It was alleged
that Potter had been killed because it was feared
that he was about to expose some crooked deals,

The police had traced checks written by a city
official to the Prospect vertisiog Co., operated
by Moe Davis and Morris HEsdnman.

In recent years Davis, Kleinman, and Rothkopf
have been connected with the operation of the Mound
Club, the Pettibone Club, the Jungle Inn, located

naanr ¥Younogctnem Ohin +ha nnuar‘lv Hills Club. and
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the Lookout House near Cinc1nnati.

It is known, of course, that Thomas Jefferson
McGinty has been an important figure in the oper-
ation of the Mound Ciub. 8Several years ago it was
alleged that Moe Davis was then connected with a
gang which was known as the Mayfield Road gang.

-7 -
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Some of Davis' former associates have included
Joe Massel of Detroit, Mich.,, Abner "Longie" Twillman,
of New York, and certain members of the Capone gang
in Chicago.

The Mayfield gang subsequently téll under the
leadership of Alfred P. "Big Owl'" Polizzi and Frank
Milano.

In 1945 a large amount of publicity attended
the gang murder of Nathan "Nate" Weisenberg, the
slot-machine king of Cleveland. Following that
murder the syndicate composed of Kleimnman, Rothkopf,
Davis and others moved out of the Hollenden., At
one time Moe Davis was interested in the River
Downe race track and the Coney Igland dog track
located in Cleveland, He was also involved in a
dog track at Dayton, Ky., together with Alfred P.
Polizzi, The dog-track operation, however, lasted

nnm

general of Kentucky.

Moe Davis, also known as Moe Dalitz, is now the
treasurer or was as of February 1950, and apparently
still is, of the Desert Inn, Las Vegas, Nev.,, one
of the most elaborate gambling establishments in
America. Davis has resided at 400 Park View Drive,
Detroit, Mich,

He has a number of legitimate enterprises there,
including the Michigan Industrial Laundry Co. in
Detroit., The combination of Davis, Kleinman, and
Rothropf are also allegedly interested in the
Pioneer Linen Supply Co. in Cleveland. This group
has also controlled a slot machine and gambling
resort at Brady Lake, Ohio, and, as I mentioned
before, has owned the Pettibone Club, a gambling
place located in Geauga County, Ohio.

They are interested in a number of other legitimate

businesses which 1 will make available to you. They
are listed in this statement that I have hers.

-8 -
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That seems to be the pertinent portion of it.

THE CHAIRMAN, Do you want to make any comment
about this, generally, Mr. Dalitz?

MR, CARR, As I understand it, Senator Kefauver,
I have a right to consult with him as we go along?

THE CHAIRMAN, Yes, but we do not want too
frequent consultations., Let him answer but if he
feels the need of consultation, all right, it
will be satisfactory to take off a minute or two
for that.

MR, CARR, Go ahead, Mr. Dalitz.

MR, DALITZ, To start off with this thing about
Dixie Davis, I never saw him in my life, and wouldn't
know him if be was in this room. I know that he
couldn't bave known me, I read that article; it
was published in one of the magazines,

THE CHAIRMAN. This is testimony before our
committee, This is not an article,

MR, DALITZ. 1 read that in a magazine many years
ago, many years ago, Senator. Did you say it was
1930-something?

THE CHAIRMAN. It also has information pertaining
to February of 1950.

MR, RICE, It indicates you went to the Desert
Inn in 1950,

THE CBAIRMAN, It is generally about the places
that you were in and the associations you have had.
Can you make any further statement about that?

MR, DALITZ. My statement on Dixie Davis is a
matter of record, is it, Senator? .

-9 -
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THE CHAIRMAN, Yes.

MR, DALITZ. They mention names of places I
have never heard of. I have never had a suite
of rooms in the Hollenden Hotel in connection
with Morris Kleinman and Lou Roddy. 1 have
stopped at the Hollenden Hotel at various times,
though,

THE CHAIRMAN, How about these various gambling
places and enterprises listed in the statement?

MR, DALITZ, There are names in there that I
never heard of,

THE CHAIRMAN, Which ones? He mentioned the
name of Abner "Longie" Zwillman., Do you know him?

MR, DALITZ. Yes.
THE CHAIRMAN, Did you know Lucky Luciano?
MR. DALITZ. I don't know him; no.

THE CHAIRMAN. You do know Thomas Jefferson
McGinty and Morris Kleinman and Lou Rothkopf?

MR, DALITZ. Yes, sir,
THE CHAIRMAN. And you know Polizzi?

MR. DALITZ, Not too well. I haven't seen him
over three or four times in the last 10 years,

THE CHAIRMAN, You knew both Polizzis?
MR, DALITZ, Yes.

THE CHAIRMAN, And you know Tucker?

MR, DALITZ, Yes, sir. -

- 10
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THE CHAIRMAN, And you know Jack Dragna?
MR, DALITZ, No, sir, just by sight.

THE CHAIRMAN, Do you know Mickey Cohen?
MR. DALITZ. 1 never saw him in my life,

THE CHAIRMAN, Do you own any businesses in
California®

MR, DALITZ, No, sir,.
THE CHAIRMAN. O©Or have you owne

MR. DALITZ. No, sir. Senator, may 1 add just
another thing?

THE CHAIRMAN, Yes.

MR. DALITZ, That there is a portion of that,
that Mr. Robinson read, about this Potter murder
in Cleveland, I have never been questioned on
that. I have never been talked to about it and 1
never had any connection with it of any kind. I
have never even been questioned about it even as a
witness or by influence, or anything else,

THE CHAIRMAN, Let's go ahead with more specific
details in connection with that,

s Club was mentioned
at’s

MR, ROBINSON. The Thom
in here; do you remember &

MR. DALITZ. The Thomas Club?
MR. ROBINSON. Yes,

MR, DPALITZ. 1 have never been connected with
it,

MR. ROBINSON. How about the Arrow Club?

- 11 -
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MR. DALITZ. I don't remember that. '

MR. ROBINSON. It subsequently became known as
the Pettibone Club,

MR. DALITZ. I had no conneetion with that club
for 8 years or more.

MR. ROBINSON. But you did have e connection
with that?

MR, DALITZ. I stand on my constitutional rights
on that.

THE CHAIRMAN, What is that?

MR. DALITZ. I refuse to answer that last
duestion, It might tend to lncriminate me,

THE CHAIRMAN, What was the gquestlion?

MR, DALITZ., Prior to 8 years ago whether I
was interested in that club.

THE CHAIRMAN. 1In the Pettibone Club?
MR. DALITZ. Yes.

THE CHAIRMAN, Of what do you think it might
incriminate you? If you want to have a consultation
with your counsel, go ahead.

MR. CARR. I want him to understand that 1if he
feels 1t will incriminate him he has a right to
refuse to answer. I want the record to show, in
connection with this question, that I want to object
to 1t being asked on this ground:

First of all, under the general immunity section.
The Senator, of course, is familiar with the court's
decision of whether it gives complete immunity or
not. I don't think it does. For that reason I want
to object to those questions., '

Secondly, I want to object to it on the gwound
that this committee has no authority over fhe matter
whatsoever. It is not involved in interstate
commerce or within any Federal Jurisdiction, referring

to the last question,
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Now, you can ask him questions and he can make
his answers. '

THE CHAIRMAN. We note your objections, Mr.
Carr.

Is your income tax under investigetion or under
examination, Mr. Dalitz.,? )

MR. DALITZ. It has been constantly under
survelllance; yes,

THE CHAIRMAN. At the present time is any charge
beling made against you?

MR, DALITZ. No.
THE CHAIRMAN, Is any indictment pending?
MR. DALITZ. No, sir,

THE CHAIRMAN. None is in the making that you
know of, 1s there?

MR. DALITZ. I don't know that, sir.

THE CHAIRMAN. Thils is something that happened
8 years ago; that is the question that was asked,
about 8 years ago. I don't know what connection,
what you had done 8 years ago, would have with
what you might be prosecuted for now.

MR. CARR., Iet me say thlis: If a person is
without the State, outside of the State, many
States have statutes that during the period,
during the time that you are outside of the State,
the statute does not run.

THE CHAIRMAN. I might say for your information,
the Hitchcock case provides he has no lmmunity from
testifying her upon the ground that 1t might
incriminate him of a State offense.

MR. CARR. I am familiar with that rule, dut
that is not the ground he is claiming 1t on. -

- 13 -
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THE CHATRMAN. I do not know what ground he 1is
clalmlng 1t on, but you are talking about being
outslde of the State. All right, let's get on.

I will direct you to answer the question as to
whether 8 years ago you had any interest in the
Pettibone Club,

MR. CARR. Can I consult with him?

THE CHAIRMAN. Very well, go ahead and have a
consultation.

MR. DALITZ. I stand on my constitutional rights.

THE CHAIRMAN., You refuse to answer as directed
by the chalrman of the committee?

MR. DALITZ. Yes.

THE CHAIRMAN. You refuse to answer by direction
of' the chairman?

MR. DALITZ. Yes.

THE CHAIRMAN. I shall ask you a few questions,
then.

First, let's dlscuss the matter of how you and
your group happened to secure & part of the owner-
ship, the principal ownershlp, of the Desert Inn
in Las Yegas. Now, being from Cleveland, did you
and Rothkopf and Tucker and Kleinman--who else has

an interest in the Desert Inn?

MR. DALITZ. Rothkopf does not have, but McGinty
does.

THE CHAIRMAN, Thomas Jefferson McGinty?
MR. DALITZ. Yes,
THE CHAIRMAN. Thomas Jefferson McGinty and

Kleinman, Tucker, and yourself. How much interest
do the four of you have, Mr, Dalltz? o

- 14 -
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MR. DALITZ. Three of us, Mr. Kleinman, Wr.
Tucker, and mysell have 13 percent each, which would
be 39 percent, Mr. McGinty and Mr., Cornellus Jones
have approximately 20 percent. That would be 59
percent.

THE CHAIRMAN. So you have a controlling interest,
and then I suppose Wilbur Clark has most of the
other Iinterest?

MR. DALITZ. The greatest part of 1it.

THE CHAIRMAN. How did it happen that you went
in with Wilbur Clark on this deal?

MR. DALITZ. Well, we met Wilbur; Wilbur started
this project.

THE CHAIRMAN. Did he come to Cleveland to see
you?

MR. DALITZ. On one occasion; yes.

THE CHAIRMAN. Had you known him before he
started the project?

MR. DALITZ. Before he started the project;
no, sir,

THE CHAIRMAN. Did he seek you out in connection
with 1t?

MR. DALITZ. Yes, he had gone to several people
that we knew. He had run into difficulty with his
investment a&nd started to shop around for flnances.
We got word of it and I won't say whether we sought
him out or he sought us out but 1t was, it developed
to be a deal.

THE CHAIRMAN. Then what arrangements did you make
with Mr, Clark relative to your investment in the
Desert Inn? ’ :

MR. DALITZ. Wwhat arrangements?

- 15 -
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THE CHAIRMAN. He had the bullding partly
completed 80 you put in, I suppose, your group
put In some money. How much money did you put
to start in with?

MR. DALITZ. We made available to the operation
somewhere between $1,000,000 and §,300,000, or
something of that sort,

THE CHAIRMAN. Hes that been the total amount
of the investment?

MR. DALITZ. Very close to it, sir.

THE CHAIRMAN, You took your proportionate
interests in the stock; 1is that correct?

MR. DALITZ. That 18 correct.
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Desert Inn®
MR. DALITZ. I don't as yet, no.

THE CHAIRMAN, As yet
officer of the corporation?

MR. DALITZ, I am an officer of the corporation,
Senator.

THE CHAIRMAN. It is not paying dividends as
yet; 1s that correct?

MR. DALITZ. No, sir,

THE CHAIRMAN. You spend a good deal of your
time there, you and Mr. Kleinman and Mr. McGinty
and Mr. Jones?

MR. DALITZ. Mr, Jones 1s there constantly,
and Mr. Pucker and I are the most active in it.

- 16 -
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THE CHAIRMAN. You put Mr. Jones there 8 the
representative of the Cleveland group; is that @orrect?

MR. DALITZ. We are there ourselves.

THE CHAIRMAN. But he is there all of the time?

Y g NATTMY? Mend 4o wnderlids lm P elmmrrs vviambed s T
File LALALLL, 1080 18 TLENU) € 18 vuvinere pracvicaily
all of the time, That 1s his complete Job.

THE CHAIRMAN. Now, the next question is, Mr. Dalitz,
you and your group, not all of the same group, but a
part of the same group, bought a substantial interest in
the Detroit Steel. Will you tell us how that transaction
came about?

MR. DALITZ., Yes, sir.
THE CHAIRMAN, Iet me ask these Questions by way of
background and see 1if this 1s correct.

There was first a Rellance Steel, of which Mr, Friedman
was president; 1s that correct?

MR. DALITZ. Yes.
the Detrolt Steel, of
(o} o

which Mr. Scarce wWwas pres im*?
b W A A L -] T WY S » o —

MR. DALITZ., Of him; yes.

THE CHAIRMAN. And Mr. Zivian wes in the Detroit
Steel also, was he not?

MR. DALITZ. Yes.

THE CHAIRMAN. And they wanted to merge the
corporation; 1s that correct?

MR. DALITZ. That was their plan; yes.

THE CHAIRMAN. Mr. Zivian wanted to buy out Mr.
Friedmant!se interest?

MR, DALITZ. I don't know the details ef:their plan;
but I think that is right. T

THE CHAIRMAN. Then tell us what happened after that.

MR. DALITZ. I met Mr. Zivian. I had known him for 3 or
i years prior to meeting him about this Detrolt Steel deal.
I was in Cleveland. I was on leave from the Army.
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